& AND KITCHEN
L ANGLE
@ AT LAB. LABORATORY
¢ CENTERLINE LAM. LAMINATE
%) DIAMETER OR ROUND LAV. LAVATORY '
E) EXISTING LKR. LOCKER
g PENNY LT. LIGHT
R PROPERTY LINE MAX MAXIMUM
# POUND OR NUMBER :
M.B. MACHINE BOLT
AB. ANCHOR BOLT MBA MASTER BATHROOM
ABY. ABOVE MBR MASTER BEDROOM
AC AIR CONDENSER MC MEDICINE CABINET
MECH. MECHANICAL
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL .
MED. MEDIUM Archi re + PI nnin
AD. AREA DRAIN MEMB. MEMBRANE c teCtu e a g
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE ET METAL 17911 Von Karman Ave.
AF.F - .
AGGR. ﬁgg\éig%'? FLOOR MFG MANUFACTURING Suite 200
AL ALUMINUM MFR. MANUFACTURER )
ALT ALTERNATE MH. MANHOLE Irvine, CA 92614
ALUM. ALUMINUM MIN. MINIMUM ktav.com
APPROX.  APPROXIMATE MIR. MIRROR gy-
MISC. MISCELLANEOUS 049.851.2133
fRon fAROMTECT MLS © mgéﬁ'gf OPENING . :
ARCH'L ARCHITECTURAL i .
TS, MOUNTED KTGY Project No: 20211039
ASPH. ASPHALT MUL. MULLION
AUTO. AUTOMATIC . . o
N. NORTH Project Contact: Priscila Wong
BA. BATHROOM NAT NATURAL E il
BD. BOARD NG NATURAL GRADE mail. pwong@ktgy.com
BITUM. BITUMINOUS N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER P |
BLDG. BUILDING NOM. NOMINAL rincipal: ;
BLK. BLOCK N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE . pal. . Chris Texter
BLKG. BLOCKING Project Designer: David Obitz
BLK'G BLOCKING o/ OVER . : ]
Sh e PROJECT DIRECTORY CODE DATA SHEET INDEX Project Director Brad Golba
BM. BEAM OBS. OBSCURE
BOT. BOTTOM O.C. ON CENTER D | r
BR. BEDROOM
BUR. BUILT-UP ROOFING O.D. (ODLIJI\TAS;'DE DIAMETER CLIENT: CENTURY COMMUNITIES TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B eveiope
OFF OFFI-CE 4695 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 300 ARCHITECTURAL
CAB. CABINET OHC. OVERHEAD CABINET NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660, ---- - OCCUPANCY TYPE: TYPE B et e TITLE
CB. CATCH BASIN (909) 667-0142 S # S
OPNG. OPENING CONTACT: BRIAN TAYLOR SALES OFFICE FLOOR AREA: 390 SQ. FT
gEI\RA gggfmc OPP. OPPOSITE brian taylor@centurycommunities com ' o A-S0-01 COVER SHEET |II| ||||
: OSA OUTSIDE AIR : :
cl. CAST IRON MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA A-SO-1 FLOOR PLAN, EXTERIOR ELEVATION, AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS aeeees. COMMUNITIES
CIR. CIRCLE PB PUSH BUTTON ARCHITECT:  THEKTGY GROUP, INC. ALLOWANCES: 100 5Q.FT. PER OCCUPANT A-SO-2 COMMON & PUBLIC ARE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
gJG. ggill\'l\l%RJ%llJSATRD PDR POWDER ROOM 17911 VON KARMAN AVE., SUITE 200 OCCUPANT LOAD: A -SO- CENTURY COMMUNITIES
PRCST. PRECAST IRVINE, CA 92614 ’ A-SO- ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL
CLG. CEILING (949) 851-2133 SO-3 c cTu S 4695 MACARTHUR COU RT, SUITE 300
CLKG. CAULKING PL. PLATE CONTACT: PRISCILA WONG
CLO. CLOSET P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE pwong@Kktgy.com NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
CLR. CLEAR / CLEARANCE PLAS. PLASTER THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE: . -
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY PLYWD. PLYWOOD STRUCTURAL MECHANICAL PHONE NUMBER : (909) 667-0142
UNIT
o PNL. PANEL ENGINEER: VCA STRUCTURAL 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
gOOL_ ggfﬁ?m\? PENING BTD. PAINTED 1845 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE. STE. 200 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) M100 TH SALES OFFICE
CONC. CONCRETE PLUMB. PLUMBING ORANGE, CA 92868 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC)
(714) 978-9780 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
CONN. CONNECTION P.O.C. POINT OF CONNECTION CONTACT: RICHARD SENTER II 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) ELECTRICAL
richard.senterii@vcastructural.com 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
CONSTR. ~ CONSTRUCTION E_Fr*- Eng 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CGBSC) E600 TH SALES OFFICE
CONT. CONTINUOUS PREFAB. PREFABRICATED MECH., PLUMB., 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (CEES)
COF. GORNER OF FINISH ELEC., & LOCAL AGENCY PLANNING CODE
CPT CARPET DISPENSER 336 W. MAIN ST. LOCAL AGENCY CODE AMENDMENTS —_
CSMT CASEMENT P.T.D/R COMBINATION PAPER RIPON, CA 95366 P100 TH SALES OFFICE
CTSK. COUNTERSUNK TOWEL DISPERNSER & (209) 579-5000 AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, ORDERS, ORDINANCES &
CNTR. COUNTER PTN FP{EISEI:IFOAIEJ;LE CONTACT: JEREMIAH ELLIS REGULATIONS THAT ARE AMENDED & ADOPTED BY THE STATE GOVERNING
CTR. CENTER : ' i . AGENCIES.
PTR. PAPER TOWEL jeremiah@ducttesters.com
DBL. DOUBLE RECEPTACLE
DEPT. DEPARTMENT
DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN QT. QUARRY TILE
DET. DETAIL
DH DOUBLE HUNG S' EJ’-\SIEIES
DIA. DIAMETER RAD RADIUS
DIM. DIMENSION RA.G. RETURN AIR GRILLE
DISP. DISPERNSER RD. ROOF DRAIN PLANNING DIVISION
B:\\l/. gg/V%ETER REF. REFERENCE ST (O —
' REFR. REFRIGERATOR =3 Ay LC)
Do DOOR OPENING REG. REGULAR OFP p I I
: REV REVERSE 5 CALIFORN,
BS DOWNSPOUT REINF REINFORCE, a h w
S.P. DRY STANDPIPE REINFORGED
DW DISHWASHER RF'G ROOFING
DWG'S DRAWINGS RGTR. REGISTER >— O <<
REQ. REQUIRED @)
DWR. DRAWER RESIL. RESILIENT -
. EAST RJ RAFTER JOIST <C
EA EAGH RM. ROOM CD zZ
ED.F. DRINK FOUNTAIN Ev(\?o S(E)EL)JVC\EIIS gDPENING ; O
EJ. EXPANSION JOINT I I I
- ELEVATION RW.L. RAIN WATER LEADER =
ELEC. ELECTRICAL s SOUTH I I I O
ELEV. ELEVATOR ol SOLID CORE —I Al
EMER. EMERGENCY ceh SEAT COVER
ENCL. ENCLOSED i DISPENSER I—
EP. ELECTRICAL SCHED. SCHEDULE
PANELBOARD (D
EQ. EQUAL S.D. SOAP DISPENSER
EQPT. EQUIPMENT SECT. SECTION DIGITAL STAMP OF APPROVAL
E.W.C. ELECTRIC WATER SERV. SERVICE P ROJ E CT S C O P E ( ! )
ExH EQSA-EQQT SF. SQUARE FEET I
ExST EXISTING SGD SLIDING GLASS DOOR
Exp. EXPANSION SGL. SINGLE e THIS BUILDING PERMIT IS FOR:
' SH SINGLE HUNG - TEMPORARY SALES OFFICE WITHIN PLAN 4B & 3A. TU P-020535-2023
EXPO. EXPOSED oHR SHOWER
EXT. EXTERIOR oHT. SHEET
Approved 2/22/2023
FA FIRE ALARM SIM. SIMILAR
FAU. FORCED AIR UNIT SKYLT. SKYLIGHT . . I
s suowe Vinny Tam, Senior Planner
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN SL. SLOPE
FDN. FOUNDATION S.N.D. SANITARY NAPKIN
F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER DISPENSER
F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER SNR. SANITARY NAPKIN
CABINET RECEPTACLE
F.FLR. FINISH FLOOR SOV SHUTOFF VALVE
FFL FINISH FLOOR SP. SPACE
F.G. FINSH GRADE / FUEL SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS
GAS sQ. SQUARE
FGL FIBERGLASS S.SK. SERVICE SINK
F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET sSSP SINGLE SHELF SINGLE
FIN. FINISH POLE
FJ FLOOR JOIST SSDP SINGLE SHELF DOUBLE
FLASH. FLASHING POLE
S.ST. STAINLESS STEEL
FLASH'G FLASHING STA. STATION
STD. STANDARD T
FIR . FLOR STL. STEEL No. Date Description
: STOR. STORAGE
STRL STRUCTURAL 01/10/23 1ST BD SUBMITTAL
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE STRUCTL  STRUGTURAL
F.OF. FACE OF FINISH
F.OM. FACE OF MULLION
F.O.S. FACE OF STUDS STRUCT STRUCTURE
FPL FIREPLACE SUSP. SUSPENDED
FPRF. FIREPROOF SYM. SYMMEMTRICAL
FR FRENCH
FRM'G FRAMING T.B. TOWEL BAR
F.S. FULL SIZE T.O.CURB  TOP OF CURB
FT. FOOT OR FEET
FTG. FOOTING TEL. TELEPHONE
FURR. FURRING TEMP. TEMPERED
FUT. FUTURE TER. TERRAZZO
FX FIXED T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
GA. GUAGE THK. THICK
GALV. GALVANIZED T.P. TOP OF PAVEMENT
TPD. TOILET PAPER
gABR ggigGB,EAR DISPENSER It is the clients responsibility prior to or during construction to notify the architect in writing
e f ived issi in the pl d ificati f which tract
GFI GROUND FAULT TRD. TREAD horougnly Knowledgeable with the building codes and methods of construction shoutd
INTERUPTER TRSM. TRANSOM reasonably be aware. Written instructions addressing such perceived errors or omissions
! GALVANIZED IRON T. TELEVISION e et e ol S Gl s o <E|
GL. GLASS / GLAZING TYP. TYPICAL . procedures are not followed.
GLB GLUE LAMINATED BEAM T.O.SHTG  TOP OF SHEATHING |—
GND. GROUND T.O.C. TOP OF CONCRETE
GR. GRADE T.O.P. TOP OF PARAPET 2
GSM GALVANIZED SHEET T.O.PLT. TOP OF PLATE
METAL T.O.W. TOP OF WALL af)
GYP. GYPSUM
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD UNF. UNFINISHED 3
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED U)
G.B. GYPSUM BOARD OTHERWISE
U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE D
H.B. HOSE BIBB NOTED
HC HOLLOW CORE UR. URINAL m
HDR. HEADER
HDWD. HARDWOOD VCT VINYL COMPOSITION |—
TILE
HDWE. HARDWARE VERT. VERTICAL U)
VEST. VESTIBULE
HM HOLLOW METAL VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF COVE R S H E ET A
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
HR. HOUR W, WEST ™
HGT. HEIGHT i WITH AN
H.V.A.C. HEATING VENTILATING W.C. WATER CLOSET o
AIR CONDITIONING WD, WOOD
HORZ. HORIZONTAL WOW. WINDOW [Q\|
~—
D NSIDE DIAVETER WH. WATER HEATER S
INSUL. INSULATION W.I.C. WALK-IN-CLOSET A\
INT. INTERIOR Wio WITHOUT ~
WP WEATHERPROOF )
j'_?N' jg’l“,\';OR WS WATER SOFTENER ()
: WSCT. WAINSCOT — —
WT. WEIGHT

—
COPYRIGHT ©


vtam
Planning Approval Stamp

vtam
Text Box
TUP-020535-2023
Approved 2/22/2023
Vinny Tam, Senior Planner


MODEL PRECISE GRADING PLAN = e s
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: AREAS OF MINWAL FLOOD HAZARD' PER FEWA \f:x l

MAP NO. 06037C1750F, A PRINTED PANEL,
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF POMONA IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 26, 2008

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: TH ACT NO 82889 TOPOGRAPHY NOTE:

THAT PORTION OF THE RANCHO SAN JOSE, FINALLY CONFIRMED TO DALTON, PALOMARES AND VEJAR, IN THE CITY

PHILADELPI;HA

SITE

OF POMONA, IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 2 TOPOGRAPHY AND CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE
PAGES 292 AND 293 OF PATENTS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOH CONDOMINIUM PUI ll OSES BASED ON 1" CONTOUR INTERVALS FROM AERIAL
FOLLOWS: PHOTOGRAMETRY. THE RELATIVE POSITIONAL

ACCURACY OF CALLED OUT IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN

BY: bwhite Jan 05, 2023 - 2:48:53pm

DWG: P:\M\MELA-003\dwg\Sheets\MPG\MPG-P0_01_TTL.dwg

PROJ: MELA-003

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 16 OF TRACT NO. 22650, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK o TN LA ON THE SURVEY IS WITHIN 0.1 +/- OF THER
600 PAGES 25 TO 27 INCLUSNVE OF MAPS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE = . g ACTUAL LOCATIONS.
WESTERLY LINE OF GAREY AVENUE, 100 FEET WIDE AS GRANTED TO THE CITY OF POMONA, RECORDED ON hag"| 07| 206478 EX. P » /
SEPTEMBER 12, 1955 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 4089 IN BOOK 48913 PAGE 299, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID 950.000 [ ‘ )(. e
COUNTY, A DISTANCE OF 422.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHERLY — ‘ - - = I 11} BASIS OF BEARING:
ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF GAREY AVENUE TO A POINT IN SAID WESTERLY LINE THAT IS DISTANT NORTHERLY - | l i : / e b T ) .
THEREON 50 FEET FROM THE WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE CENTER LINE OF PHILADELPHIA STREET, AS SAID =@ = = | —
STREET IS SHOWN 70 FEET WIDE ON THE MAP OF THE WHIPP TRACT, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 83 PAGE 63 OF = — = = = = (=0 EEETE.ECFJEGSFS';S&T':, T;i';%NACEﬁUEAEE&GOZJSﬁ
MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF 16'0Y) (162DW) —— aE {4t = 1'£2'19" EAST. AS SHOWN AS BEING NORTH 134'10°
SAID CENTER LINE OF PHILADELPHIA STREET, A DISTANCE OF 550 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL WITH SAID — S = / = WEST ON TRACT NO. 22680, M.B. 660/25-27
WESTERLY LINE OF GAREY AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 809.65 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A LINE WHICH BEARS | I / — : » M.B. ~
NORTH 88" 20° 05" EAST, AND PASSES THROUGH THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 88" 20’ 05" ‘ S I —
EAST TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. -==G < [ = i
s
APN'S:  8344-033-901, 903, 904, 905 AND A PORTION OF 8344-033-902 5% / : \"]]I 5' Il Iall VICINITY MAP
A 2= R l El NTS.
, s EX. RESIDENTIAL L=
EXISTING EASEMENTS: NAP. ial SHEET INDEX
TRACT NO. 23620 7
THE FOLLOWING TITLE INFORMATION WAS DERIVED FROM AN AMENDED PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT ISSUED BY FIDELITY Lot 17 G|
NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY, ORDER NO.: 002-30024823-B—SG9 DATED JANUARY 22, 2019 AT 7:30 AM., AMENDED: ) s MODEL PRECISE GRADING TITLE SHEET 1
APRIL 12, 2019, AMENDMENT NO. B | — 1 IHE mgggt EEEEEE g%mg gaﬁm NOTES AND DETAILS §
* I e
(#) DENOTES PLOTTED ITEM. = | 'EX. RESIDENTIAL il HF
o N.AP. EX. | i
(2) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A €1 | TRACT_NO. 23620 il
DOCUMENT. (TO REMAIN) LOT 18 TPy |
— 1 |
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC STREET 5 K P |
RECORDED: MARCH 12, 1957 IN BOOK 53888 PAGE 108, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS £ RESIDENTIAL il g
qo . T
T NAP. /A [ ] . .
(3) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A TRACT NO. AQ3 1 S VESTED OWNER: DEVELOPER:
DOCUMENT. (TO REMA'N) LOT 19 ‘ y 5 POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL D|STR|CT, A PUBLIC CENTURY COMMUNITIES
gl fFT 4 | AGENCY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND 4695 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 300
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC UTILITES = | } 4 POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, A POLITICAL NEWPORT( BEA)CH, CA 92660
- | £X. RESIDENTIAL Y SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PHONE: (949) 420-9531
RECORDED: AUGUST 23, 1957 IN BOOK 55427 PAGE 251. OF OFFICIAL RECORDS NAP. \ b THEIR INTEREST APPEARS OF RECORD. CONTACT: BRIAN TAYLOR
TRACT NO. 23620 Ve 800 S GAREY AVE
(4) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A LOT 20 | POMONA, CA 91766
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) ke . : R| ’ CONTACT:  SANDRA GARCIA
PURPOSE: ~ PUBLIC UTILITIES EX. RESIDENTIAL @\ | B PHONE: (909) 367-4800 ARCHITECT:
RECORDED: JANUARY 2, 1959 IN BOOK D321 PAGE 264, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS N.AP. | E CIVIL ENGINEER: :
L I TRACT NG, 23620 | . SUMMA ARCHITECTURE
S ' C&V_CONSULTING, INC. 5256 S. MISSION RD, SUITE 404
(5) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A o LOT 21 = ’
A 9830 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE BONSALL, CA 92003
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) i =4 IRVINE, CA 92618 CONTACT: ERICK VAN WECHEL
NN PHONE: (949) 916-3800 PHONE: (760) 724-1198
PURPOSE: ~ PUBLIC UTILITIES b | despevduL > | CONTACT: DANE McDOUGALL
RECORDED: JUNE 10, 1965 IN BOOK D2936 PAGE 13, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS : ik I .
ar . b LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: SOILS ENGINEER:
(6) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A "o 22 S N/ |z WEILAND DESIGN GROUP, INC. RMA GEOSCIENCE
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) L NS | ‘ ' | z 28924 OLD TOWN FRONT STREET, SUITE 202 9854 GLENOAKS BLVD.
’ | N SR TEMECULA, CA 92590 SUN VALLEY, CA 91351
A I CONTACT: KIM LONIGRO . _
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC UTILITIES < | [EX- RESIDENTIAL : 3 é i : c PHONE: (800)762-4396
= NA.P. LI o PHONE: (619) 675-3426 CONTACT: HAIYAN LIU
RECORDED: DECEMBER 23, 1965 IN BOOK D3155PAGE 896, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS o ) |
(e : | o ABBREVIATIONS:
AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A B i 1= : TR BLDG BUILDING L/S LANDSCAPE
f_H |
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) e RESIDENTIAL S i |: N1 BS BOTTOM STEP MIN MINIMUM
~ NAP. == : ! CF CURB FACE/ CUBIC FEET N NORTH
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC UTILITIES TRACT NO. 23620 | g il ,\ 1] /== ¢ CENTER LINE N.A.P. NOT A PART
RECORDED: SEPTEMBER 11, 1968 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 4036 IN BOOK D4128  PAGE 870, OF LOT 24 B sk S/ 42 CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT  NO. NUMBER
OFFICIAL RECORDS L [ et 1L\l &7 DW DOMESTIC WATER NTS NOT TO SCALE
VR T T % E EAST OH-E OVERHEAD POWERLINE
o 8= T EX. EXISTING P.0.C. POINT OF CONNECTION
(12)  EASEMENT(S) FOR THE PURPOSE(S) SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS RESERVED IN A & - , PP POWER POLE
EX. RESIDENTIAL il i 'J FF FINISHED FLOOR
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) " NAP. gk ‘ | FG FINISHED GRADE R PROPERTY LINE
TRACT NO. 23620 | | -4 —1] ‘ FH FIRE HYDRANT PROP./PR  PROPOSED
PURPOSE: ~ PUBLIC UTILITIES LoT 25 AL =y | FL FLOWLINE R RADIUS
RECORDED: DECEMBER 15, 1986 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 86-1734636 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS P —1 |l Ty e FS FINISHED SURFACE R/W RIGHT OF WAY
Pimes PN | ak \IL I FW FIRE WATER S SOUTH
e 1 (B GB GRADE BREAK SD STORM DRAIN
AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A EX. RESIDENTIAL A 6“]1<1T‘ \ 8= oF CARAGE FINSHED FLOOR - AN S
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) N.AP. EX. R I A\ WA
= |TRACT NO. 23620 ¢ |1__p M ' | VN e e TONT TC TOP OF CURB
= S maamatearct = z TYP. TYPICAL
PURPOSE: PUBLIC UTILITIES ol || M2 L </L&‘ Rk T4 ;L ik & L LENGTH W WEST
RECORDED: APRIL 24, 1986 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 86-505560 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS N E;-s‘f_gvl Jr'}TE - X T R LP LOW POINT iR RISER (N INCHES)
. EX. RESIDENTIAL 3 o A = 13 il [
NOTE: NAP. X H Tr Ny
CONSTRUCTION WATER: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TRACT NO. 23620 T — iS! 1t - ACCEPTED
OBTAIN WATER UPON PROPER ARRANGEMENTS LOT 27 . R E4 -
FOR METERING ITS USE FROM THE WATER Al | ' € i
O
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ANY WORK. | NAP. NBE 0B 19.57"E NAP. EE oy e
= 7| | BESDENTAL POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 550.000 POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT \ PLANNING DIVISION |
o AP. ./8344-033-902 (PORTION . 8344—033—
PROPOSED EASEMENTS: ©. 7| TRACT NO. 23620 APN; 8344033902 ( ) APN: 8344-033-902 (PORTION) B ACCEPTED
LOT 28 ® i
INDICATES AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS ACCESS, - \ ¥ n
PUBLIC UTILITIES AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES DEDICATED TO - ] BY: DATE.
THE CITY OF POMONA PER THE FINAL MAP. LEGEND, ‘ | BUILDING OFFICIAL '
° | |
/ | o o o o oo ) R E: CAY5F POMONA PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
—— — — ———— — — —— EX. TRACT BOUNDARY, . : BY: DATE:
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE GEOTECH N ICAL STATEM ENT. \IéEHIE)IﬁcE)N (909) 469—6347 PHONE: (909) 620-2281 ARNOLD DICHOSA, P.E., RCE NO. 86038, CITY ENGINEER
_ _ THIS PLAN WAS REVIEWED BY RMA GEOSCIENCE AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS | N D EX M AP SEWER.
— E— PROP. TRACT BOUNDARY/" AS OUTLINED N THE REPORT TITLED  FOUNDATION UPDATE REPORT FOR CATEWAY 156. TRACT 82859 oL TV CITY OF POMONA PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. CITY OF POMONA
2115 S. GAREY AVENUE POMONA, CA DATED AUGUST 23. 2022 BY RMA GEOSCIENCE. PHONE: (323) 993-8130 ' ONE: (909) 620-2281
_ _ LoT LINE FROM A GEOTECHNICAL STANDPOINT, THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WOULD NOT ADVERSELY . ' ’ ELECTRICITY:
AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND THE SITE IS SUITABLE FOR ITS INTENDED USE. 1" =60 GAS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/ENGINEERING DIVISION
EX. EASEMENT LINE ay. OATE: :;— PHONE. (628 815—4009 PHONE: (417) 973-5616
HAYAN LIU, PE ’ MODEL PRECISE GRADING PLAN
PROP. EASEMENT LINE ' 12
DIGA CVIL ENGINEER, CB1463 0 30 60 0 TRACT NO. 82889
T T T — FLOW LINE WDID # 4 1 9C396601 2115 SOUTH GAREY AVENUE
) POMONA, CALIFORNIA
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:
BENCHMARK: BASIS OF BEARING: DEVELOPER: CENTURY |1 TSt PLas e eeex erieated wioee ur supervsiot TITLE SHEET
. 2. THE GRADING SHOWN HEREON WILL NOT DIVERT DRAINAGE FROM 9 9830 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE
DIAL TOLL FREE | LOS ANGELES COUNTY BENCHMARK THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON CENTURY COMMUNITIES COMMUNITIES IS NATURAL DOMNSTREAY COURSE OR OBSTRUCT THE DRAINAGE N IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 926 18 SoALE s VT ENGR o |
8-1-1 NO. FG5101 ELEV = 777.865 THE CENTERLINE OF SOUTH GAREY AVENUE BEING 4695 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 300 (949) ©16-3800 - ST ENGR S
WO WORKING DAYS | DESCRIBED AS: "L&LS TAG #5411 IN | SOUTH 1'52'19" EAST, AS SHOWN AS BEING NORTH | NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 CONSULTING, INC. inro@cveinc.ner DRAWN. _
BEFORE YOUDIG [ S CB 16.4FT W/O BCR @ SW COR | 1'34'10" WEST ON TRACT NO. 22680, MB. PHONE: (849) #20 9831 DANE P MCDOUGALL .~ 80705 11/1/22 CIVIL ENGINEERING ™ "~ /) | REVISED SHEET 3 1/5/23_|BW CHECKED:
RIO RANCHO RD & PARK AVE 660/25-27. : PROJECT ENGINEER O, SATE LAND PLANNING & SURVEYING A —— e | e | assHown | REVIEWED: 3 s

1/5/23

PLAN SET: D1

DATE:

FK-_1455A
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Snapshot


BY: bwhite Joan 05, 2023 - 2:43:20pm

DWG: P:\M\MELA-003\dwg\Sheets\MPG\MPG-P0_02_PG.dwg

PROJ: MELA-003

S o | ] - | L] | | N\ MODEL PRECISE GRADING CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1 -
I I I - — — = R Bl A 8
- \\ | - \ / | o g ’/@ s 7. 77 17/ 7] (1)———CONSTRUCT 6" PCC OVER COMPACTED NATVE DRVEWAY AND PER GEOTECHNICAL
e | T | B e | - ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
| — = — e n (2)—CONSTRUCT PCC SIDEWALK OR HARDSCAPE PER SEPARATE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
o F--——_—_ e e ————— ———t g ——————— . 0 PLANS AND PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
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CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1138A.4, 1142A AND 11B-309.

A, GENERAL.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES, ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OR AS PART OF

ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND THOSE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CBC SECTION 1.9.1 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS;

B.  CLEARFLOOR SPACE.
A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE THAT ALLOWS A FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS.

C.  HEIGHT.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48", AND NO LOWER THAN 15", ABOVE

FINISHED FLOOR MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE GRIP. IF THE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION (FOR EXAMPLE,

WASTHER OR DRYER), CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REACH RANGES

SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1138A.3. SEE DETAIL 22 ON THIS SHEET. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS THAT DO

NOT SATISFY THESE SPECIFICATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE, PROVIDED THAT COMPARABLE MECHANISMS, CONTROLS OR

OUTLETS, THAT PERFORM THE SAME FUNCTIONS, ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME AREA AND ARE ACCESSIBLE.

D.  OPERATION.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT

GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO

GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS OF FORCE.

E.  INSTALLATION HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.

1. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES. CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED FOR USE BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR
AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS
THAN 15" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE FINISH FLOOR OF THE WORKING PLATFORM.

2. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES
OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED FROM
THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE FINISH FLOOR
OR THE WORKING PLATFORM. EXCEPTIONS INCLUDE TO FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

a. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED AS PART OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED BASEBOARD HEATERS ARE
EXEMPT.

b.  REQUIRED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN FLOORS WHEN ADJACENT TO SLIDING PANELS OR
WALLS.

c. BASEBOARD ELECTRICAL OUTLETS USED IN RELOCATABLE PARTITIONS, WINDOW WALLS OR OTHER
ELECTRICAL CONVENIENCE FLOOR OUTLETS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

d.  INEXISTING BUILDINGS WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THESE
STANDARDS WOULD CREATE AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP.

5RAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A4.

A, GRABBARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33" MINIMUM AND 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE.

EXCEPTION: THE HEIGHT OF THE LOWER GRAB BAR ON THE BACK WALL OF A BATHTUB SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1127A.5.2.

B.  THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 17"

2. GRAB BARS WITH NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A CROSS- SECTION DIMENSION OF 2" MAXIMUM. THE

PERIMETER DIMENSION OF GRAB BARS WITH NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL BE 4" MINIMUM AND AND
4.8" MAXIMUM.

3. L-SHAPED OR U-SHAPED GRAB BARS SHALL BE PERMITTED.

C.  THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVISES SHALL
MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

1. BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION
OF A 250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR
OR SEAT.

2. SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL BE
LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT, AND IF ITS MOUNTING
BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT OR TORSIONAL SHEAR
STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS.

3. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT
LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR
THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER LOAD.

4. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED BY A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A 250-POUND POINT LOAD PLUS THE
MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT LOAD, SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE
WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

5. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

C.  AGRABBAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE
ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.

D.  ADJACENT ELEMENTS, FOR EXAMPLE WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVES, SHALL BE POSITIONED TO PROVIDE
UNOBSTRUCTED USE OF THE GRAB BARS AT THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND
PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1 1/2" MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND
PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12" MINIMUM.

1. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BARS AND SHOWER CONTROLS, SHOWER FITTINGS, AND OTHER GRAB BARS
ABOVE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 1 1/2" MINIMUM.

1.1/2" MIN
GRABBAR 1 1/4" TO
i O‘ﬁ 2" NOMINAL DIAM.

KJ— WALL OR PARTITION

SINGLE-ACCOMMODATION TOILET FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1127A.2.2 AND 11B-603.

A. THERE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT SPACE IN THE TOILET ROOM FOR A WHEELCHAIR MEASURING 30" WIDE BY 48"
LONG TO ENTER THE ROOM AND PERMIT THE DOOR TO CLOSE . THERE SHALL BE IN THE ROOM A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE OF AT LEAST 60" IN DIAMETER, OR A T-SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH DETAIL 22, NOTE B, OF
THIS SHEET; SEE FIGURES 9.1 AND 9.2 BELOW. NO DOOR SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO THIS CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE FOR MORE THAN 12"; SEE FIGURE 9.2 BELOW.

B.  WHENATOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING
WITH DETAIL 22, NOTE C, OF THIS SHEET, IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR
SWING, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED
FOR ANY FIXTURE; SEE FIGURE 9.2 BELOW.

C.  PROVIDE ONE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS WITHIN THIS DETAIL
AND DETAIL 10 ON THIS SHEET. PROVIDE ONE LAVATORY IN COMPLIANCE WITH DETAIL 12 OF THIS SHEET.

D.  ALL DOORS FIXTURES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36" EXCEPT AT DOORS. SEE DETAIL 4 OF THIS SHEET.

E.  THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND TOILET ROOM FLOOR SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT.
F.  GRABBARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH DETAILS 10 & 13 OF THIS SHEET.
G.  THE ENTRANCE DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PRIVACY LOCK OR LATCH IN COMPLIANCE WITH DETAIL 4
OF THIS SHEET.
48"MIN DOORS SHALL 48" MIN
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SANITARY FACILITY SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A.7 AND 11B-703.

CALIFORNIA'S STANDARDS FOR SIGNAGE ARE MORE STRINGENT THAN SECTION 4.30 OF THE ADA STANDARDS FOR
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED WITH IN THIS DETAIL IS INTENDED TO SHOW THE MINIMUM
SIGNAGE REQUIRED AT SANITARY FACILITY DOORS ONLY TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT. IDENTIFICATION,
DIRECTIONAL AND INFORMATION SIGNS ARE NOT PART OF THE ARCHITECT'S SCOPE OF WORK.

A. ALL ACCESSIBLE TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE "INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY. SIGNS NEED NOT BE PROVIDED FOR FACILITIES WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT OR GUEST ROOM.
B.  DOORWAYS LEADING TO SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL. GEOMETRIC
SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED HORIZONTALLY ON THE DOOR AT A HEIGHT OF 58" MIMUMUM TO 60" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE SYMBOL. WHEN A DOOR
IS PROVIDED, THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR.
EDGES OF ACCESSIBILITY SIGNS SHALL BE ROUNDED, CHAMFERED OR EASED. CORNERS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".
1. MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK WITH
EDGES 12" LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UP. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE
DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
2. WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER
AND A VERTEX POINTING UP. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR , EITHER LIGHT ON
A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
3. UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER WITH A
1/4" THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12" DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE
SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR , EITHER LIGHT ON A
DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
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MEN'S DOOR WOMEN'S DOOR UNISEX DOOR
SIGNAGE SIGNAGE SIGNAGE

TOILET ROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES. SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A.8, 11B-603 & 11B-604

A. TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES. WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE
RECEPTACLES AND OTHER SIMILAR DISPENSING AND DISPOSAL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF
EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, WITHIN 40" FROM
FINISHED FLOOR. A PATH OF TRAVEL NOT LESS THAN 36" IN CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THESE
ACCESSORIES.

B.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS. SEE DETAIL 10 OF THIS SHEET. SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL OR PARTITION
CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET WITHIN 7" MINIMUM AND 9" MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET
MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW
AND NOT BEHIND THE GRAB BAR, 19" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A
TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW.

C. MIRRORS. WHERE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE MIRROR SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE
LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING
SURFACE 40" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR
COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

D.  COAT HOOKS, SHELVES AND MEDICINE CABINETS. COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE
REACH RANGES IDENTIFIED ON DETAIL 22 ON THIS SHEET. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40" MINIMUM AND
48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO
HIGHER THAN 44" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

E.  SPACES ALLOWANCES AND REACH RANGES IN COMMON USE AREAS. SEE DETAIL 22 ON THIS SHEET FOR THE
REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE, ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTROLS AND
OPERATING MECHANISMS.

WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1127A.2.1, 1127A.2.3 AND 11B-604

A. WATER CLOSET FIXTURES LOCATED IN ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE POSITIONED
WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE ACCESSIBLE WATER
CLOSET SHALL BE 18" FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION.

B.  ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE PROVIDED A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND MANEUVERING SPACE PER
DETAILS 8 AND 9 ON THIS SHEET.

C.  THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE 17" MINIMUM AND 19" MAXIMUM
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.
SEATS SHALL BE 2" HIGH MAXIMUM.

D.  GRABBARS FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH DETAIL 13 OF THIS SHEET. GRAB BARS SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET AND ON THE REAR WALL AS INDICATED BELOW.

E.  FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY
WITH DETAIL 17 OF THIS SHEET EXCEPT THAT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

F.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED AS INDICATED BELOW AND PER DETAIL 14 OF THIS SHEET.

G.  ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE PROVIDED A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND MANEUVERING SPACE PER
DETAILS 8 AND 9 ON THIS SHEET.
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LANDINGS AND THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1010.1.6, 1010.1.7, 1126A.2 AND 11B-302, 11B-303
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———
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AT EXTERIOR LANDING

BEVEL
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=

1/2" MAX
RISE
1/4" MAX.
BEVEL

DOOR LANDINGS
A. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL.

DOOR THRESHOLDS

A. THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN ELEVATION AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE TOP
OF THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY.

B.  THRESHOLDS WITH A CHANGE IN HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

C.  CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL
UNIT TO 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL. CHANGES GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP.

DOOR MATS
A. IFADOORMAT IS USED IN A COMMON-USE AREA OR PUBLIC-USE AREA, IT SHALL HAVE A FIRM BACKING OR NO
BACKING.

B.  THE MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2".

C.  EXPOSED EDGES OF THE DOORMAT SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR SURFACE AND HAVE TRIM ALONG
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF EXPOSED EDGES THAT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CHANGES IN
LEVEL;

1. CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2".

2. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1
UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE).

3. CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

4. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE MADE BY MEANS OF A SLOPED SURFACE WITH A
SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5% SLOPE).

D.  RECESSED DOOR MATS SHALL BE LEVEL WITH THE ADJACENT SURFACE AND BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO
PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

1/2" MAX. PILE THICKNESS —— ¥ )

\

IF PILE HEIGHT
EXCEEDS 1/4", THEN FIRM PAD
EDGES MUST HAVE
BEVELED TRIM —

% (o
N ‘/h TRANSITION TRIM
INTERIOR MATERIAL CHANGES

A. MATERIAL CHANGES IN HEIGHT AT INTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2".
B. THRESHOLDS WITH A CHANGE IN HEIGHT OF NOT%AORE THAN 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.
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A. LEVELLOOP

B. TEXTURED LOOP

C. LEVEL CUTPILE

D. LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE

THIS SHEET IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ILLUSTRATES CODE-REQUIRED MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR COMMON
AND PUBLIC USE FACILITIES WITHIN A MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENT. SEE PERTINENT SHEETS, DRAWINGS, AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPLICATION OF THESE STANDARDS TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THESE SHEETS ARE EXCERPTS FROM THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
(CBC) AND APRIL 1998 FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) DESIGN MANUAL, AND INTENDED TO PROVIDED THE CONTRACTOR
THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF ACCESSIBILITY FOR THIS PROJECT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
KNOWLEDGEABLE OF AND SHALL BUILD TO ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODE REQUIREMENTS, IF FURTHER
INFORMATION OR CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT OR REFERENCE THE CBC AND FHA
DESIGN MANUAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK.

COMMON USE FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 11A AND ANSI A117.1 AS REFERENCED BY THE FAIR
HOUSING ACT (FHA) DESIGN MANUAL. IF COMMON USE FACILITIES ARE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, IF ONLY
PERIODICALLY, THEY MUST COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 11B IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED ABOVE
DURING PERIODS OF PUBLIC USE.

WHEN PROVIDED, COMMON USE AREAS AND FACILITIES IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENTS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. COMMON USE FACILITIES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO;
LOBBIES, TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES, LAUNDRY FACILITIES,COMMUNITY ROOMS, CLUBHOUSES, HEALTH AND
FITNESS FACILITIES, GAME ROOMS AND PORTIONS OF COMMON USE TENANT STORAGE. ALL ENTRANCES, DOORS,
FIXTURES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

PUBLIC USE FACILITIES AND AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 11B. CBC CHAPTER 11A AND THE FHA
DESIGN MANUAL REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT BE USED WITHIN PUBLIC USE FACILITIES. WHEN PROVIDED, PUBLIC
USE FACILITIES AND AREAS FACILITIES IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENTS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

WHEN PROVIDED, PUBLIC USE FACILITIES IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENTS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. PUBLIC USE FACILITIES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO; RENTAL OFFICES, SALES
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OFFICES AND MAINTENANCE FACILITIES. THESE AREAS, BY THEIR NATURE, ARE OPEN TO PEOPLE OTHER THAN KTGY ProjeCt N O. 2021 1 039

RESIDENTS AND THEIR GUESTS. THEY, THEREFORE, MUST COMPLY.
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[TTED TO CEGSECTIONS 1174, 11158, 1121AAND 11BOMSION 6, o - e o B M COMMUNITIES

A, GENERAL. WHEN A BUILDING OR A PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE OR ADAPTABLE,
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCES, TO COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS AND BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE PUBLIC WAY.
ALL WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, AISLES, SKYWALKS, TUNNELS AND OTHER SPACES THAT ARE PART OF THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE CODES. AT LEAST
ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC
STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND OTHER
BUILDING RESIDENTS. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS,
RESTROOMS, CLOSETS OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES EXCEPT WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL
DWELLING UNIT. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

1. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH
ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES , ELEMENTS AND COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS.

3. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE PRIMARY ENTRANCE OF EACH
COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT WITH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES THAT
SERVE THE UNIT

4. WHERE ELEVATORS ARE PROVIDED FOR VERTICAL ACCESS ONLY ONE IS REQUIRED, HOWEVER ALL
ELEVATORS PROVIDED SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

FLOORING. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DETAIL 22, [TEM D OF THIS SHEET.

RECESSED DOOR MATS. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DETAIL 6 OF THIS SHEET.

PRIMARY ENTRANCES AND GROUND FLOOR EXITS. ALL ENTRANCES AND ALL EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS

SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT ENTRANCES. WHEN A GROUND-FLOOR DWELLING UNIT OF A BUILDING HAS A

SEPARATE ENTRANCE, EACH SUCH GROUND-FLOOR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE

ROUTE EXCEPT WHERE THE SITE TERRAIN PROHIBITS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE (SEE CBC SECTION 1150A).

F. MULTIPLE ENTRANCES. ONLY ONE ENTRANCE TO COVERED MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS IS REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE TO ANY ONE GROUND FLOOR OF A BUILDING, EXCEPT IN CASES WHERE AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING
UNIT HAS A SEPARATE EXTERIOR ENTRANCE. WHERE THE BUILDING CONTAINS CLUSTERS OF DWELLING UNITS
WITH EACH CLUSTER SHARING A DIFFERENT EXTERIOR ENTRANCE, MORE THAN ONE ENTRANCE MAY BE
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE AS DETERMINED BY ANALYSIS OF THE SITE TERRAIN. IN EVERY CASE, THE
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT
IT SERVES.

G.  INTERIOR WIDTHS AND LENGTHS. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DETAIL 22, ITEM A OF THIS
SHEET. IF APERSON IN A WHEEL CHAIR MUST MAKE A TURN AROUND A CORNER OR OBSTRUCTION THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH DETAIL 22, ITEM B OF THIS SHEET.

H.  CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/2". ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL
NOT EXCEED 1/2". WHEN CHANGES INLEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER
THAN éUNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE
VERTICAL.

I. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2". CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE MADE BY MEANS OF
A'SLOPED SURFACE WITH A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5% SLOPE),
OR A CURB RAMP PER CBC SECTION 1112A, A RAMP PER CBC SECTION 1114A EXTERIOR RAMPS OR 1122A
INTERIOR RAMPS, ELEVATOR PER CBC SECTION 3003 OR PLATFORM WHEELCHAIR LIFT PER CBC SECTION
1124A. WHEN STAIRS ARE LOCATED ALONG OR ADJACENT TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE THEY SHALL COMPLY
WITH CBC SECTION 1115A EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS OR 1123A INTERIOR STAIRWAYS.
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STORAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A.11 AND 11B-811.

IF FIXED STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS AND SHELVES, CLOSETS AND DRAWERS ARE PROVIDED WHERE ACCESS
IS REQUIRED (BY CBC SECTIONS 1.8.2.1.2 AND 1102A), AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF FACILITY PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS. ADDITIONAL STORAGE MAY BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF THE REACH RANGES.

A, ACLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30" BY 48" COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTION 1138A.14 THAT ALLOWS EITHER A
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ACCESSIBLE
STORAGE FACILITIES.

B.  ACCESSIBLE STORAGE SPACES AND CLOTHES RODS SHALL BE WITHIN AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH RANGES
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1138A.3.

C.  HARDWARE FOR ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1138A.4. TOUCH LATCHES
AND U-SHAPED PULLS ARE ACCEPTABLE.

FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING , TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A.12 AND 1122B.

WHERE FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING, TABLES OR COUNTERS ARE PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC USE OR COMMON USE

AREAS, 5 PERCENT, BUT NEVER LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AS FOLLOWS:

A. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL. AROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL LEAD TO AND THROUGH SUCH FIXED OR BUILT-IN
SEATING AREAS OR TABLES.

B.  SEATING. IF SEATING SPACES FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT FIXED TABLES OR COUNTERS,
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER DETAIL 22 ON THIS SHEET. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL NOT
OVERLAP KNEE SPACE BY MORE THAN 19",

C.  KNEE CLEARANCE. WHEN SEATING SPACES FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT FIXED TABLES OR
COUNTERS, KNEE SPACES AT LEAST 27" HIGH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING FIGURES:
19", 48" MIN. |, 30" MIN
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WHEELCHAIR SEATING SPACE WHEELCHAIR TABLE SPACE
KNEE SPACE IS NOT REQUIRED AT CHECKOUT COUNTERS OR SERVICE COUNTERS.

D.  HEIGHT OF WORK SURFACES. THE TOPS OF TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28" TO 34" FROM THE FLOOR TO THE
GROUND.

SPACE ALLOWANCES AND REACH RANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1138A, 11B-DIVISION 3 & 11B-DIVISION 4.

A, WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE AND PASSING WIDTHS THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE IS 36"
CONTINUOUSLY. A 32" WIDTH IS ACCEPTABLE AT A POINT NOT TO EXCEED 24" IN LENGTH, SEE FIGURE 1. SEE FIGURE 2.
FOR THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60",
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FIGURE 1 - WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE FIGURE 2 - WHEELCHAIR PASSING

B.  WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FIGURES:

2I|b 36" uz"
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60"
60“

[}, 36" MIN. 36" MIN. |

T-SHAPE FOR
180° TURNS

60" DIAMETER FOR

180° TURNS

42" MIN. 42" MIN.

C.  CLEARFLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. SIZE AND APPROACH THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE
WHEELCHAIR IS 30" BY 48". THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEEL CHAIRS MAY BE POSITIONED FOR FORWARD OR
PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN OBJECT U.N.O.. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE A
PART OF THE KNEE SPACE REQUIRED UNDER SOME OBJECTS.

2. RELATIONSHIP OF MANEUVERING CLEARANCES TO WHEELCHAIR SPACES ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE

STORAGE & BUILT-INS 19

CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR
ADJOIN ANOTHER WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. IF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS LOCATED IN AN
ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDES, ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING CLEARANCES

SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:
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D.  SURFACES FOR WHEELCHAIR SPACES GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, AND IN
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS ,STAIRS AND CURB RAMPS SHALL BE STABLE,
FIRM, SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. CHANGES IN LEVEL, UP TO 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN
1/4" AND 1/2" SHALE BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL.
CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2"MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP, ELEVATOR OR PLATFORM
LIFT.

2. IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACE, IT SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED; HAVE
FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING; AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP,
LEVEL-CUT PILE, OR LEVEL-CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. THE MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2". EXPOSED EDGES
OF THE CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF
THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH ITEM 1 ABOVE

3. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2". WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL
DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL.
CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

4. IF GRATINGS ARE LOCATED IN WALKING SURFACES, THEN THEY SHALL BE LIMITED TO SPACES NO GREATER THAN
1/2" WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION . IF GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE
LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINATE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

48" CLR. 60" CLR.
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* THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE PERMITTED TO BE 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBLITY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.7.

1. 11B-703.7.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST - SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE
ANON-GLARE FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH
EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

2. 11B-703.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1. THE SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE
FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE COLOR BLUE SHALL APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595C.

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY |11

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A.3, 1138A.2 AND 11B-606.

LAVATORY FIXTURES, VANITIES AND BUILT-IN LAVATORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. LAVATORIES, WHEN LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18" TO THE
CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE. ALL LAVATORIES DESIGNATED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE A MINIMUM 17" IN
HORIZONTAL DEPTH AND MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 34" ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR AND WITH VERTICAL CLEARANCE MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM APRON OR OUTSIDE
BOTTOM EDGE OF THE LAVATORY OF 29" REDUCING TO 27" AT A POINT LOCATED 8" BACK FROM THE FRONT
EDGE. IN ADDITION, A MINIMUM 9" HIGH TOE CLEARANCE MUST BE PROVIDED EXTENDING BACK TOWARD THE
WALL TO A DISTANCE NO MORE THEN 6" FROM THE BACK WALL. THE TOE CLEARANCE SPACE MUST BE FREE
OF EQUIPMENT AND OBSTRUCTIONS; SEE FIGURE B BELOW.

B. A CLEARFLOOR SPACE 30" BY 48" COMPLYING WITH THE FIGURES BELOW AND DETAIL 22, NOTE D, OF THIS
SHEET SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF AND CENTERED ON ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES TO ALLOW FORWARD
APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL NOT
EXTEND INTO THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY MORE THAN 19". THIS CLEAR SPACE
SHALL COMPLY WITH ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES.

17" MIN.
VANITY COUNTER WITH 25" MAX. LAVATORY
BUILT-IN LAVATORY SHOWN FIXTURE
6 1/2" MAX. BOWL DEPTH \ SHOWN
. \ RM/COUNTER | | |
A
|| KNEE /.%
| . o =
. Z x| N>
\Z  EE LE
S ® Z| | TOE | Z
I iz S| zH \ =
i = § | ¥
N ~ =z
N = F.F. N$
15" MINS" MIN " MIN INSULATE
18" MIN, T MIN PLUMBING
PIPES

C.  THE FLOOR FINISH BENEATH THE LAVATORY SHALL EXTEND TO THE WALL.

D. HOT WATER & DRAIN PIPES EXPOSED UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED.
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

E.  LAVATORY FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND
SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE TO ACTIVATE
CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUND-FORCE. LEVER OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND
ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING
VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

F. WHERE MIRRORS OR TOWEL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND
SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40" FROM THE FLOOR. SEE DETAIL14 ON THIS
SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SIGNS. WHEN SIGNS AND OR IDENTIFICATION DEVICES ARE PROVIDED THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 1143A & 11B-703.

A.  WHEN SIGNS IDENTIFY PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES OF A BUILDING, THEY SHALL COMPLY
WITHNOTES E, F, H, | AND J BELOW.

B.  WHEN SIGNS DIRECT OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES OF A
BUILDING, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH NOTES E, F AND G BELOW.

C. WHEN SIGNS IDENTIFY, DIRECT OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND
FEATURES OF A BUILDING, THEY SHALL INCLUDE THE APPROPRIATE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
AND COMPLY WITH NOTES E AND J BELOW.

D. IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS. DIRECTION AND INFORMATION
SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH FINISH, PROPORTIONS, AND CHARACTER HEIGHT. ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH FINISH AND CONTRAST.

E.  FINISH AND CONTRAST CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

F. PROPORTION CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL SE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "0O" IS 60% MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".

G. CHARACTER HEIGHT CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL SIZED ACCORDING TO THE
VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED
USING AN UPPERCASE "X'. LOWERCASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED
OR PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR GREATER THAN 80", THE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 3".

H. RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS ARE
REQUIRED OR PICTORIAL SYMBOLS ARE USED ON SUCH SIGNS, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 3" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS-SERIF
UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH "F" BELOW.

2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 3" AND A MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH.

3. PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED
DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE OUTSIDE DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT.

4. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED

A MINIMUM 3" AND A MAXIMUM 4" DIRECTLY BELOW THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, FLUSH LEFT OR
CENTERED. WHEN TACTILE TEXT IS MULTILINED, ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED TOGETHER
BELOW ALL LINES OF TACTILE TEXT.

I LOCATION WHEN A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED
ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHEN A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE
DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHEN THE
SIGN IS LOCATED WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE
RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR
AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT
WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE OF 18" MINIMUM BY 18" MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED
BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN
POSITION.

J. HEIGHT SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED
CHARACTERS.

K. BRAILLE CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHENEVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED.
BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 1143A.7 AND CBC SECTION 11B-703.3.

12" MINIMUM

CHARACTER WIDTH TO
7 HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN
3:5 (SHOWN) AND 1:1
P4
= |
9
=z N B B f\\
& o S — STROKE WIDTH TO
Sl L HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN
a < I 1:5 AND 1:10 (SHOWN).
= Z%
Q= =3 GRADE 2 BRAILLE
= IR
32 @)=
d 18" MINIMUM L
L STAIRWAY LOCATION PER CBC
STAIR NO. 1 & | 102294 GRADE 2 BRAILLE

ROOF ACCESS
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nnmmnnmmnnmmnnﬂﬂﬂ\m\mﬁf{i\ 1\
» B

UPPER TERMINUS PER CBC
1022.8 & GRADE 2 BRAILLE

FLOOR LEVEL PER CBC 1022.8 &
GRADE 2 BRAILLE

UPPER AND LOWER TERMINUS
PER CBC 1029 AND GRADE 2
BRAILLE.

ADDITIONAL RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS PER CBC SECTIONS 1011.3 AND 11B-703

DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS TO COMMON USE AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1126A AND 11B-404. THIS SHEET FOR
CANDINGS AND THRESHOLDS. THE COMMON USE OR PUBLIC SIDE OF PRIMARY ACCESS DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS SHALL
COMPLY WITH NOTES F AND G BELOW.

A, DOORWAYS SHALL PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH, NOT LESS THAN 80" IN HEIGHT
AND PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 32" IN WIDTH, MEASURED WITH THE DOOR OR DOORS POSITIONED
AT AN ANGLE OF 90-DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED POSITION.
DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES..
APAIR OF DOORS, MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC, MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF THAT PROVIDES A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 32", MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90-DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
AT DOUBLE EGRESS DOORS EACH LEAF MUST PROVIDE THE CLEAR WIDTH.
D.  THE WIDTH OF ANY COMPONENT OF THE EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE MINIMUM WIDTH REQUIRED
BY SECTION 1005.
E.  PER CBC SECTION 1008.1.5, THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR. SUCH FLOOR OR
LANDING SHALL BE THE SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR. LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT FOR
EXTERIOR LANDINGS, WHICH ARE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL TO 12" HORIZONTAL
(2-PERCENT SLOPE). SEE DETAIL 6 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
F. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS
1. THE LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING
OF AT LEAST 60" AND A LENGTH OPPOSITE OF THE DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 44" MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. SEE FIGURES BELOW.

2. THE WIDTH OF LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" PAST THE
STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND AT LEAST 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR

oW

EXTERIOR DOORS.
3. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS WITH A FRONT APPROACH:
PULL SIDE
=T Rr
s : 18" L AT INTERIOR DOORS
. |2 MIN:
52
©z 24" |, AT EXTERIOR DOORS
= MIN:

,D00R |,
WIDT PUSH SIDE

r_—: ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING SPACE IF A DOOR
.. ISPROVIDED WITHBOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

4. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS WITH A HINGE SIDE APPROACH:

22" LDOO
" mNnwIDT

PULL SIDE

PULL SIDE

60"
MINIMUM
54"
MINIMUM

48" MIN
L,42" MIN

PUSH SIDE

,DO0R 36" MIN}, ,DO0R L,42" MIN |,
WIDT WIDT

r__‘ ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING SPACE IF ADOOR
(| ISPROVIDED WITHBOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

5. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS WITH A LATCH SIDE APPROACH:

PULL SIDE
KN
Z z
=§ =
S =z Z
0w X 5-2
2y
DOOR [, 24" AN
WIDTH' Ml

PUSH SIDE
:—_—: ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING SPACE IF
L _ 1 ADOOR ISPROVIDED WITH A CLOSER

6. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS INSTALLED IN A SERIES:

:@: L
T

= |<C = |<C = |
Iy Iu Iy
O O AO

E“j

JL JL

G. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 1/2 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR
INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE
CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THESE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE
DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ENDORSEMENT AGENCY, NOT TO
EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

H.  IF THE DOOR HAS A CLOSURE, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3 INCHES FROM THE
LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LANDING EDGE OF THE DOOR.

. THE TYPE OF LATCH AND LOCK FOR ALL DOORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1008.

J. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR LATCHING, LOCKING AND OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44"
ABOVE THE FLOOR. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND-ACTIVATED AND ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS
OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE HARDWARE.
LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE CONSISTENT WITH NOTE H ABOVE, IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS

K. LEVER ORLEVER ACTUATED LATCHES OR LOCKS SHALL BE CURVED TO RETURN TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE DOOR TO
PREVENT CATCHING OF CLOTHING OF PERSONS DURING EGRESS.

L. THEBOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS AND/OR GATES SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE
DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE
NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

M. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (CBC 1010.1.9)

SPACE & REACH REQUIREMENTS |12

LAVATORY 12

SIGNAGE 3

DOORS 4
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No. Date Description

It is the clients responsibility prior to or during construction to notify the architect in writing

of any perceived errors or omissions in the plans and specifications of which a contractor

thoroughly knowledgeable with the building codes and methods of construction should

reasonably be aware. Written instructions addressing such perceived errors or omissions

shall be received from the architect prior to the client or clients subcontractors proceeding

with the work. The client will be responsible for any defects in construction if these
procedures are not followed.

COMMON & PUBLIC
AREA ACCESSIBILITY
NOTES

A-SO-2

01/10/2023 1ST BD SUBMITTAL


AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR NO. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF ACCESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
B1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 THROUGH 4


— INTERIOR FINISH

STUD WALL

SHEATHING MAY OCCUR

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

3-COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL
LATH O/ WRB

e WRB O/ SAF O/ GSM HEAD

NS FLASHING

I O/ SAF O/ CASING BEAD O/ SAR
ol /— INNER SEAL BACKER ROD &
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Architecture + Planning
17911 Von Karman Ave.

il Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92614
ktgy.com
SEALANT 949.851.2133
BOND BREAKER AT STUCCO TO KTGY Project No: 20211039
Project Contact: Priscila Wong
Email: pwong@ktgy.com
EXTERIOR FACE BACKER
ROD & SEALANT Princioal _
ALUM. STOREFRONT SYSTEM - rln.C|pa y . Chrls Texter
SEE FLASHING DETALL 7/- (SIM) Project Designer: David Obitz
v Project Director: Brad Golba
Developer
NOT USED 24| NOT USED 20{NOT USED 16| NOT USED 12|NOT USED 8| SF DOOR HEAD (STUCCO) 4
illly CENTURY
A— COMMUNITIES

INTERIOR FINISH
STUD WALL
INNER SEAL BACKER ROD &
/[ SEALANT
B Do 4 f o

STEP 14

INSTALL WRB

STEP 13

HEAD DRIP SAF

STEP 10

HEAD SAF

STEP 7

STOREFRONT

STEP 4

CENTURY COMMUNITIES
JAMB SAF

4695 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 300
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
PHONE NUMBER : (909) 667-0142

ALUM. STOREFRONT SYSTEM -
SEE FLASHING DETAIL 7/- (SIM)

EXTERIOR FACE BACKER
ROD & SEALANT

WRB O/ SAF O/ J-METAL
CASING BEAD O/ SAF

INSTALL HEAD SAF O/
CASING BEAD - EXTEND 1"
PAST JAMB SAF EA. SIDE

INSTALL STOREFRONT
SYSTEM AND INNER BACKER
ROD & SEALANT PER MANUF.
RECOMMENDATIONS - NOF SILL BIBB AND 11"
MAINTAIN MIN. 3/8" SEALANT BEYOND R.O. HEAD - RUN 4"
JOINT MIN. SIDELEG

JAMB SAF - COMPLETELY
COVER R.O. JAMB - EXTEND
TO 1" ABOVE BOTTOM OF

12" WIDE NOF BIBB -
EXTEND 12" BEYOND R.O.

EA. SIDE 3-COAT STUCCO SYSTEM
O/ METAL LATH O/ WRB

INSTALL 12" WIDE SAF O/

/ GSM HEAD DRIP FLANGE - /
RUN 1" PAST EDGE OF
JAMB SAF ON EACH SIDE

NOT USED 23

SF DOOR JAMB (STUCCO) 3

GATEWAY 156
TH SALES OFFICE

NOTE:
WEATHERBOARD LAP AL,\;ELﬁlfLSF'[‘A%'*HTSCT;
B ISHES STEP 1l STEP 8 STEP 5 STEP 2 aecLOUDEE
OVER HEEL FLASHING SEALANT CASING BEAD "A" PIECE "A" PIECE FASTSE(;\IL%DEQES
» p DOOR - PER PLAN | WATERTIGHT
> pd
1 SEAL AROUND FASTENERS AT
4" ALUMINUM THRESHOLD
UPTURN
BACK EDGE 7, MIN. 24 GA. GALV. THRESHOLD PAN
AT 45° DEGREES 26 GA. BONDERIZED GALV. MTL. FLASH'G W/ END DAMS SOLDERED
WATERTIGHT TO THE UPTURNED BACK
1/4" A LEG OF PAN. PAN SHALL BE SET IN
HEEL FLASHING FULL SEALANT.
ViR
SEALANT OVER 4
DETAIL COMPRESSIBLE FILL ZEE CONG
26 GA. BONDERIZED GALV. PATIO SLAB OR %% i 3 SLAB
FLASHING UNDER DOOR ;ﬁt == =
THRESHOLD SET "~k OPT.PT.SLEEPER
. FLASHING ON CONT. BED N - N——- - <
3" LAP MIN. OF SEALANT AT HEEL 4 , 4 4 4
SET ON A < 4l A
CONT. BED A g <
OF SEALANT
/ I ’
YORNINIDNENIONIYONION N L
SEE THRESHOLD INSTALL EXTERIOR FACE INSTALL J- METAL CASING INSTALL TLS LABS ‘A’ PIECE INSTALL TLS LABS 'A' PIECE ///\///\///\///\///\///\///\/// P N No. Date Description
DETAIL CONTINUOUS BACKER ROD BEAD (3-1/2" LEG) AT HEAD, AT CORNERS - SIZE ‘A AT CORNERS PER MANUF. >\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/
NOTE: SOLDER ALL JOINTS & SEALANT AT SEALANT JAMBS, AND SILL - MAINTAIN PIECE TO MATCH R.0. GUIDELINES - SIZE 'A' PIECE \//\//\//\//\//\//\//\// < 4 01/10/23 1ST BD SUBMITTAL
WATERTIGHT GAP MIN. 3/8" SEALANT JOINT DEPTH TO MATCH R.0. DEPTH
BETWEEN CASING BEAD AND \//\/\/ /\/\/ /\/\/ N //\/ //\/ /\/\/ % “ 4 .
STORFRONT
NOT USED 22| THRESHOLD FLASHING AT GRADE 18 ACCESSIBLE DOOR THRESHOLD | 2

NOTE:
ALL LAPS IN SHEET
METAL FLASHING

LEGEND AND NOTES (APPLIES TO ALL DETAILS)

STEP 12 STEP 9 STEP 6 STEP 3

\ SHOULD BE GSM DRIP FLASHING JAMB SAF HEAD SAF SILL SAF MEMBRANE e O e EoRhn
\ MECHANICALLY MINIMUM 2-LAYERS FORTIFIBER 60 MINUTE SUPER JUMBO TEX
FASE%\'L%%QEB ‘ SAF SELF ADHERED FLASHING
WATERTIGHT =o—— —  FORTIFIBER FORTIFLASH BUTYL 30 MIL AT SILL,
DOOR - PER PLAN 1 / 20 MIL AT HEAD AND JAMBS U.N.O.
2l NOF NAIL ON FLASHING
SEAL AROUND FASTENERS AT / FORTIFIBER MOISTOP NEXT Itfis the clients rgsponsibility prior to or dtt:ringI constrgction tfo ncztify th(fe aLgh:ect in \tNrititng
ALUMINUM THRESHOLD BACKER ROD thoroughly knowledgeable with the buikding codes and methods of construction should ]
& SEALANT AT INNER SEAL - MOISTOP SEALANT; reasonably be aware. Written instructions addressing such perceived errors or omissions <
! hall received from the archi rior he client or clien (f rs pre in
MIN. 24 GA. GALV. THRESHOLD PAN o) AT EXTERIOR FACE - GE SILPRUF 2000 OR DOW CORNING 795 Wi the. work. The.cliont wil b 1aaponcibie for oy dafocte. i sonatuotin I thoes
FLASH'G W/ END DAMS SOLDERED WITH COMPATIBLE OPEN CELL BACKER ROD - 3/8" MIN. procedures are not followed. —
WATERTIGHT TO THE UPTURNED BACK SEALANT JOINT WIDTH —
LEG OF PAN. PAN SHALL BE SET IN I
FULL SEALANT. E
SEALANT OVER o0
COMPRESSIBLE FILL D)
, CONC. GENERAL NOTES (D
PATIO SLAB OR 2 SLAB .
CONC. STOOP T2 1. VERIFY WINDOW INSTALLATION WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS,
\ «x PROVIDE FIELD MOCKUP OF WINDOW INSTALLATION FOR APPROVAL BY OWNER. A
k OPT. PT. SLEEPER ] 2. UNLESS SUPERSEDED BY WINDOW MANUFACTURER, THE ROUGH OPENING SHOULD BE 1/2" m
. s J 7 A GREATER IN WIDTH AND HEIGHT THAN THE NET FRAME SIZE OF THE WINDOW.
4 7 ’ 3. VERIFY ROUGH OPENING IS SQUARE, PLUMB, AND LEVEL. WINDOW SILL TO BE SET UPON LEVEL —
“ ) A . / |~ ~ FRAMING SILL WITH CONTINUOUS SUPPORT. N
< ' ' 4. SUBSTRATES SHALL BE CLEAN , DRY, PRIMED AS REQUIRED, AND UNIFORM/SMOOTH PRIOR TO
Z = // ARCHITECTURAL -
’ 5. WANED LUMBER WILL NOT BE USED @ ROUGH OPENINGS LOCATIONS.
X \\\ \\\/\\\/\\\/\\\/ \\/ \\/ < 6.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CUTTING AND INSTALLING FLASHING COMPONENTS. D ET A| L S QP
/// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// 4 4 VERIFY MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS. AN
4 7. PROVIDE MINIMUM 12" SOLID WOOD BACKING OR SHEATHING AT ALL SIDES OF OPENING TO
>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\> < - |~ INSTALL 4" TALL GSM DRIP / ¢ INSTALL 9" WIDE JAMB SAF O/ HEAD SAF - COMPLETELY 30 MIL SILL SAF - SECURE FLASHING (@)
//\//\//\//\//\//\//\// p FLASHING O/ HEAD CASING BEAD CASING BEAD LEG - ALIGN AT COVER R.0. HEAD - EXTEND COMPLETELY COVER R.0. 6. ADHERE SELF ADHERED FLASHING TO CLEAN DUST FREE BACKING TYPICAL. AN
SO A OA A OA AN (OR O/ TOP OF HARDIE TRIM AT TOP AND BOTTOM WITH 1" PAST JAMB SAF EA. SIDE: SILL: RUN PAST R.0. 6" MIN. -~
//\//\//\//\//\//\//\// < A SIDING CONDITION) - RUN FLANGE BASE JAMB SAF RUN 4" MIN. UPLEG EA. SIDE TO COVER 'A' 8. USE CHEMICALLY COMPATIBLE PRIMERS, WRB, AND SEALANT AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER. o
- : : 10. GSM TO BE MIN. 26 GA G90 GALVANIZED U.N.O.
\\/\\/\\\/\\\/\\\/\\\/\\\/\\/ A 6" PAST DRIP ON EACH SIDE; PIECES; RUN 4" MIN. 11.  PROVIDE GSM SILL PAN AT STOREFRONT TO FLOOR CONDITION - SEE DOOR SILL PAN DETAILS A\
NN N N N N N S 2 i PROVIDE CLOSED ENDS AT DRIP DOWNLEG FOR SIM. INFORMATION -
AND SOLDER ALL SEAMS : -—

NOT USED 21| ACCESSIBLE DOOR THRESHOLD |17| STOREFRONT FLASHING - FLUSH CONDITION 5 | DETAILS LEGEND AND NOTES | 1
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MINI DUCTLESS SPLIT-SYSTEM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT SCHEDULE

INDOOR UNIT OUTDOOR UNIT
SUPPLY CFM POWER CONSUMPTION (W) ELECTRIC DATA ELECTRIC DATA CAPACITY (MBH) EQUIPMENT
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OPTIONAL FEEDER AND SERVICE LOAD CALCULATIONS

BASED ON NEC TABLE 220

8390 E. Crescent
Parkway, Suite 650
Greenwood Village, CO

CENTURY
COMMUNITIES

TH SAGITE&YQFFICE

VOLTAGE (PHASE-GROUND/PHASE) 120 240 PEG
PHASE 1 3975 FAIR RIDGE, DRIVE
WIRE 3 FAIRFAX, VA 22033
8 |RECEPTACLE LOAD 1440 | WATTS
1 |MINI-FRIDGE 1200 | WATTS
1 [s5"1v 340 WATTS
1 |HPPRINTER 400 WATTS
0 WATTS
0 WATTS
TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD (LESS HVAC)| 3380  WATTS
SERVICE DEMANDS
GENERAL LOAD
FIRST 10KW OF TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD(LESS HVAC) @ 100% 3380 | WATTS
REMAINDER OF TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD (LESS HVAC) @ 50% 0 WATTS
TOTAL GENERAL NONCONTINOUS LOADS | 3380  WATTS
415 |GENERAL LIGHTING (CONTINUS LOADS) 1815.63 | WATTS
TOTAL GENERAL LOADS | 5195.63  WATTS
HVAC LOAD
1 [AIR CONDITIONING LOAD @ 100% (VOLTS X AMPS = WATTS) 288 WATTS
1 |FURNACE/AIR HANDLER LOAD (VOLTS X AMPS = WATTS) 4800 | WATTS
TOTALHVACLOAD| 5088  WATTS
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD + TOTAL HVAC LOAD = CALCULATED SERVICE LOAD
5195.625 | WATTS | + 5088 | WATTS | = 10283.625 WATTS
CALCULATED SERVICE LOAD | + SERVICE VOLTAGE = MINIMUM SERVICE AMPACITY
10283.625 | WATTS | =+ 240 lvoLts | = 42.85 AMPS

PEGL
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PROJECT SCOPE

e THIS BUILDING PERMIT IS FOR:
- TEMPORARY SALES OFFICE WITHIN PLAN 6B

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B
OCCUPANCY TYPE: TYPE B
SALES OFFICE FLOOR AREA: 395 SQ. FT.

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA

ALLOWANCES: 100 SQ. FT. PER OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT LOAD: 4

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CGBSC)
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (CEES)
LOCAL AGENCY PLANNING CODE

LOCAL AGENCY ZONING CODE

LOCAL AGENCY CODE AMENDMENTS
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REGULATIONS THAT ARE AMENDED & ADOPTED BY THE STATE GOVERNING
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It is the clients responsibility prior to or during construction to notify the architect in writing
of any perceived errors or omissions in the plans and specifications of which a contractor
thoroughly knowledgeable with the building codes and methods of construction should
reasonably be aware. Written instructions addressing such perceived errors or omissions
shall be received from the architect prior to the client or clients subcontractors proceeding
with the work. The client will be responsible for any defects in construction if these
procedures are not followed.
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MODEL PRECISE GRADING PLAN = e s
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: AREAS OF MINWAL FLOOD HAZARD' PER FEWA \f:x l

MAP NO. 06037C1750F, A PRINTED PANEL,
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF POMONA IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 26, 2008

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: TH ACT NO 82889 TOPOGRAPHY NOTE:

THAT PORTION OF THE RANCHO SAN JOSE, FINALLY CONFIRMED TO DALTON, PALOMARES AND VEJAR, IN THE CITY

PHILADELPI;HA

SITE

OF POMONA, IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 2 TOPOGRAPHY AND CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE
PAGES 292 AND 293 OF PATENTS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOH CONDOMINIUM PUI ll OSES BASED ON 1" CONTOUR INTERVALS FROM AERIAL
FOLLOWS: PHOTOGRAMETRY. THE RELATIVE POSITIONAL

ACCURACY OF CALLED OUT IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN

BY: bwhite Jan 05, 2023 - 2:48:53pm

DWG: P:\M\MELA-003\dwg\Sheets\MPG\MPG-P0_01_TTL.dwg

PROJ: MELA-003

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 16 OF TRACT NO. 22650, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK o TN LA ON THE SURVEY IS WITHIN 0.1 +/- OF THER
600 PAGES 25 TO 27 INCLUSNVE OF MAPS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE = . g ACTUAL LOCATIONS.
WESTERLY LINE OF GAREY AVENUE, 100 FEET WIDE AS GRANTED TO THE CITY OF POMONA, RECORDED ON hag"| 07| 206478 EX. P » /
SEPTEMBER 12, 1955 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 4089 IN BOOK 48913 PAGE 299, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID 950.000 [ ‘ )(. e
COUNTY, A DISTANCE OF 422.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHERLY — ‘ - - = I 11} BASIS OF BEARING:
ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF GAREY AVENUE TO A POINT IN SAID WESTERLY LINE THAT IS DISTANT NORTHERLY - | l i : / e b T ) .
THEREON 50 FEET FROM THE WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE CENTER LINE OF PHILADELPHIA STREET, AS SAID =@ = = | —
STREET IS SHOWN 70 FEET WIDE ON THE MAP OF THE WHIPP TRACT, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 83 PAGE 63 OF = — = = = = (=0 EEETE.ECFJEGSFS';S&T':, T;i';%NACEﬁUEAEE&GOZJSﬁ
MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF 16'0Y) (162DW) —— aE {4t = 1'£2'19" EAST. AS SHOWN AS BEING NORTH 134'10°
SAID CENTER LINE OF PHILADELPHIA STREET, A DISTANCE OF 550 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL WITH SAID — S = / = WEST ON TRACT NO. 22680, M.B. 660/25-27
WESTERLY LINE OF GAREY AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 809.65 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A LINE WHICH BEARS | I / — : » M.B. ~
NORTH 88" 20° 05" EAST, AND PASSES THROUGH THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 88" 20’ 05" ‘ S I —
EAST TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. -==G < [ = i
s
APN'S:  8344-033-901, 903, 904, 905 AND A PORTION OF 8344-033-902 5% / : \"]]I 5' Il Iall VICINITY MAP
A 2= R l El NTS.
, s EX. RESIDENTIAL L=
EXISTING EASEMENTS: NAP. ial SHEET INDEX
TRACT NO. 23620 7
THE FOLLOWING TITLE INFORMATION WAS DERIVED FROM AN AMENDED PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT ISSUED BY FIDELITY Lot 17 G|
NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY, ORDER NO.: 002-30024823-B—SG9 DATED JANUARY 22, 2019 AT 7:30 AM., AMENDED: ) s MODEL PRECISE GRADING TITLE SHEET 1
APRIL 12, 2019, AMENDMENT NO. B | — 1 IHE mgggt EEEEEE g%mg gaﬁm NOTES AND DETAILS §
* I e
(#) DENOTES PLOTTED ITEM. = | 'EX. RESIDENTIAL il HF
o N.AP. EX. | i
(2) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A €1 | TRACT_NO. 23620 il
DOCUMENT. (TO REMAIN) LOT 18 TPy |
— 1 |
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC STREET 5 K P |
RECORDED: MARCH 12, 1957 IN BOOK 53888 PAGE 108, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS £ RESIDENTIAL il g
qo . T
T NAP. /A [ ] . .
(3) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A TRACT NO. AQ3 1 S VESTED OWNER: DEVELOPER:
DOCUMENT. (TO REMA'N) LOT 19 ‘ y 5 POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL D|STR|CT, A PUBLIC CENTURY COMMUNITIES
gl fFT 4 | AGENCY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND 4695 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 300
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC UTILITES = | } 4 POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, A POLITICAL NEWPORT( BEA)CH, CA 92660
- | £X. RESIDENTIAL Y SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PHONE: (949) 420-9531
RECORDED: AUGUST 23, 1957 IN BOOK 55427 PAGE 251. OF OFFICIAL RECORDS NAP. \ b THEIR INTEREST APPEARS OF RECORD. CONTACT: BRIAN TAYLOR
TRACT NO. 23620 Ve 800 S GAREY AVE
(4) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A LOT 20 | POMONA, CA 91766
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) ke . : R| ’ CONTACT:  SANDRA GARCIA
PURPOSE: ~ PUBLIC UTILITIES EX. RESIDENTIAL @\ | B PHONE: (909) 367-4800 ARCHITECT:
RECORDED: JANUARY 2, 1959 IN BOOK D321 PAGE 264, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS N.AP. | E CIVIL ENGINEER: :
L I TRACT NG, 23620 | . SUMMA ARCHITECTURE
S ' C&V_CONSULTING, INC. 5256 S. MISSION RD, SUITE 404
(5) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A o LOT 21 = ’
A 9830 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE BONSALL, CA 92003
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) i =4 IRVINE, CA 92618 CONTACT: ERICK VAN WECHEL
NN PHONE: (949) 916-3800 PHONE: (760) 724-1198
PURPOSE: ~ PUBLIC UTILITIES b | despevduL > | CONTACT: DANE McDOUGALL
RECORDED: JUNE 10, 1965 IN BOOK D2936 PAGE 13, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS : ik I .
ar . b LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: SOILS ENGINEER:
(6) AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A "o 22 S N/ |z WEILAND DESIGN GROUP, INC. RMA GEOSCIENCE
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) L NS | ‘ ' | z 28924 OLD TOWN FRONT STREET, SUITE 202 9854 GLENOAKS BLVD.
’ | N SR TEMECULA, CA 92590 SUN VALLEY, CA 91351
A I CONTACT: KIM LONIGRO . _
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC UTILITIES < | [EX- RESIDENTIAL : 3 é i : c PHONE: (800)762-4396
= NA.P. LI o PHONE: (619) 675-3426 CONTACT: HAIYAN LIU
RECORDED: DECEMBER 23, 1965 IN BOOK D3155PAGE 896, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS o ) |
(e : | o ABBREVIATIONS:
AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A B i 1= : TR BLDG BUILDING L/S LANDSCAPE
f_H |
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) e RESIDENTIAL S i |: N1 BS BOTTOM STEP MIN MINIMUM
~ NAP. == : ! CF CURB FACE/ CUBIC FEET N NORTH
PURPOSE:  PUBLIC UTILITIES TRACT NO. 23620 | g il ,\ 1] /== ¢ CENTER LINE N.A.P. NOT A PART
RECORDED: SEPTEMBER 11, 1968 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 4036 IN BOOK D4128  PAGE 870, OF LOT 24 B sk S/ 42 CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT  NO. NUMBER
OFFICIAL RECORDS L [ et 1L\l &7 DW DOMESTIC WATER NTS NOT TO SCALE
VR T T % E EAST OH-E OVERHEAD POWERLINE
o 8= T EX. EXISTING P.0.C. POINT OF CONNECTION
(12)  EASEMENT(S) FOR THE PURPOSE(S) SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS RESERVED IN A & - , PP POWER POLE
EX. RESIDENTIAL il i 'J FF FINISHED FLOOR
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) " NAP. gk ‘ | FG FINISHED GRADE R PROPERTY LINE
TRACT NO. 23620 | | -4 —1] ‘ FH FIRE HYDRANT PROP./PR  PROPOSED
PURPOSE: ~ PUBLIC UTILITIES LoT 25 AL =y | FL FLOWLINE R RADIUS
RECORDED: DECEMBER 15, 1986 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 86-1734636 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS P —1 |l Ty e FS FINISHED SURFACE R/W RIGHT OF WAY
Pimes PN | ak \IL I FW FIRE WATER S SOUTH
e 1 (B GB GRADE BREAK SD STORM DRAIN
AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A EX. RESIDENTIAL A 6“]1<1T‘ \ 8= oF CARAGE FINSHED FLOOR - AN S
DOCUMENT. (TO BE QUITCLAIMED) N.AP. EX. R I A\ WA
= |TRACT NO. 23620 ¢ |1__p M ' | VN e e TONT TC TOP OF CURB
= S maamatearct = z TYP. TYPICAL
PURPOSE: PUBLIC UTILITIES ol || M2 L </L&‘ Rk T4 ;L ik & L LENGTH W WEST
RECORDED: APRIL 24, 1986 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 86-505560 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS N E;-s‘f_gvl Jr'}TE - X T R LP LOW POINT iR RISER (N INCHES)
. EX. RESIDENTIAL 3 o A = 13 il [
NOTE: NAP. X H Tr Ny
CONSTRUCTION WATER: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TRACT NO. 23620 T — iS! 1t - ACCEPTED
OBTAIN WATER UPON PROPER ARRANGEMENTS LOT 27 . R E4 -
FOR METERING ITS USE FROM THE WATER Al | ' € i
O
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ANY WORK. | NAP. NBE 0B 19.57"E NAP. EE oy e
= 7| | BESDENTAL POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 550.000 POMONA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT \ PLANNING DIVISION |
o AP. ./8344-033-902 (PORTION . 8344—033—
PROPOSED EASEMENTS: ©. 7| TRACT NO. 23620 APN; 8344033902 ( ) APN: 8344-033-902 (PORTION) B ACCEPTED
LOT 28 ® i
INDICATES AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS ACCESS, - \ ¥ n
PUBLIC UTILITIES AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES DEDICATED TO - ] BY: DATE.
THE CITY OF POMONA PER THE FINAL MAP. LEGEND, ‘ | BUILDING OFFICIAL '
° | |
/ | o o o o oo ) R E: CAY5F POMONA PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
—— — — ———— — — —— EX. TRACT BOUNDARY, . : BY: DATE:
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE GEOTECH N ICAL STATEM ENT. \IéEHIE)IﬁcE)N (909) 469—6347 PHONE: (909) 620-2281 ARNOLD DICHOSA, P.E., RCE NO. 86038, CITY ENGINEER
_ _ THIS PLAN WAS REVIEWED BY RMA GEOSCIENCE AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS | N D EX M AP SEWER.
— E— PROP. TRACT BOUNDARY/" AS OUTLINED N THE REPORT TITLED  FOUNDATION UPDATE REPORT FOR CATEWAY 156. TRACT 82859 oL TV CITY OF POMONA PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. CITY OF POMONA
2115 S. GAREY AVENUE POMONA, CA DATED AUGUST 23. 2022 BY RMA GEOSCIENCE. PHONE: (323) 993-8130 ' ONE: (909) 620-2281
_ _ LoT LINE FROM A GEOTECHNICAL STANDPOINT, THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WOULD NOT ADVERSELY . ' ’ ELECTRICITY:
AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND THE SITE IS SUITABLE FOR ITS INTENDED USE. 1" =60 GAS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/ENGINEERING DIVISION
EX. EASEMENT LINE ay. OATE: :;— PHONE. (628 815—4009 PHONE: (417) 973-5616
HAYAN LIU, PE ’ MODEL PRECISE GRADING PLAN
PROP. EASEMENT LINE ' 12
DIGA CVIL ENGINEER, CB1463 0 30 60 0 TRACT NO. 82889
T T T — FLOW LINE WDID # 4 1 9C396601 2115 SOUTH GAREY AVENUE
) POMONA, CALIFORNIA
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:
BENCHMARK: BASIS OF BEARING: DEVELOPER: CENTURY |1 TSt PLas e eeex erieated wioee ur supervsiot TITLE SHEET
. 2. THE GRADING SHOWN HEREON WILL NOT DIVERT DRAINAGE FROM 9 9830 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE
DIAL TOLL FREE | LOS ANGELES COUNTY BENCHMARK THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON CENTURY COMMUNITIES COMMUNITIES IS NATURAL DOMNSTREAY COURSE OR OBSTRUCT THE DRAINAGE N IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 926 18 SoALE s VT ENGR o |
8-1-1 NO. FG5101 ELEV = 777.865 THE CENTERLINE OF SOUTH GAREY AVENUE BEING 4695 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 300 (949) ©16-3800 - ST ENGR S
WO WORKING DAYS | DESCRIBED AS: "L&LS TAG #5411 IN | SOUTH 1'52'19" EAST, AS SHOWN AS BEING NORTH | NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 CONSULTING, INC. inro@cveinc.ner DRAWN. _
BEFORE YOUDIG [ S CB 16.4FT W/O BCR @ SW COR | 1'34'10" WEST ON TRACT NO. 22680, MB. PHONE: (849) #20 9831 DANE P MCDOUGALL .~ 80705 11/1/22 CIVIL ENGINEERING ™ "~ /) | REVISED SHEET 3 1/5/23_|BW CHECKED:
RIO RANCHO RD & PARK AVE 660/25-27. : PROJECT ENGINEER O, SATE LAND PLANNING & SURVEYING A —— e | e | assHown | REVIEWED: 3 s

1/5/23

PLAN SET: D1

DATE:

FK-_1455A
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BY: bwhite Joan 05, 2023 - 2:43:20pm

DWG: P:\M\MELA-003\dwg\Sheets\MPG\MPG-P0_02_PG.dwg

PROJ: MELA-003

S o | ] - | L] | | N\ MODEL PRECISE GRADING CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1 -
I I I - — — = R Bl A 8
- \\ | - \ / | o g ’/@ s 7. 77 17/ 7] (1)———CONSTRUCT 6" PCC OVER COMPACTED NATVE DRVEWAY AND PER GEOTECHNICAL
e | T | B e | - ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
| — = — e n (2)—CONSTRUCT PCC SIDEWALK OR HARDSCAPE PER SEPARATE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
o F--——_—_ e e ————— ———t g ——————— . 0 PLANS AND PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
[0} D
| 0 ‘- INSTALL 4" PVC PIPE SDR-35 OR APPROVED EQUAL, BEDDING PER CITY STD.
I N - i . ) I 7 I —:a’w 8"'W NO. S-10.
| Q | ™ INSTALL 12°x12” GRATE DRAIN (NDS TYPE 1211 OR APPROVED EQUAL) PER
| 0 DETAIL ON SHEET 2.
N | = n CONSTRUCT 6" PCC CURB ONLY, TYPE A—1 PER CITY OF POMONA STD. NO.
Il w / ¥ A-3-64.
| -« ™ ~ INSTALL ARTIFICIAL TURF PER SEPARATE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PLANS.
: G, 8"ss 8"SS 8"S5 [~ 8'ss 8"SS 2 g’ss —Ml - W | 8"SS (7)———CONNECT AREA DRAIN PIPE TO EXISTING PVC SD RISER PER DETAIL ON SHEET 2.
| - - - - - - - - - - - - T - - - - —= - | = (8)— CONSTRUCT 4” OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE.
| 5‘2 COLORADO n (9)———INSTALL REDWOOD HEADER
: % R TIIPO N (10)—PAINT ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL STRIPING AND SIGN PER DETAL ON SHEET 2.
| 4 . . B ) . . DRIVEWAY EﬁIRY : (1)———PAINT PARKING STRIPING 4” WIDE STRIPE. MATCH SPECIFICATIONS FOR
I 7 ; ~~ ACCESSIBLE STALL STRIPING.
| |
= o) (778.4?8 < \ i ® - . | (12— INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE.
Y i , = A 7 <7 — \—— *********** (13— INSTALL WHEELSTOP PER DETAIL ON SHEET 2.
| 78004 ) 1.0% 5| 1.0% 779.09 3| o F2 “’I L / - iml T 1! = (14)— CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY DRIVEWAY ENTRY PER CITY OF POMONA STD. NO. A-27-10
| 2 VI S — PR._VINYL| FENCE_PER - - FS/¢B : \—j —————— ¢ ] ° (15)——— PANT TEMPORARY ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL STRIPING AND SIGN PER
| et R —— - —_— — - — — — — B 9.5' ‘
| ,/%. ...................... Tz;l ........... — 3\\§ - r—— . E
| < N779.18 779187 N\ 779.25 77914 /" = n DROP PAD FOOTING TO PROVIDE 30 MIN CLEAR FROM TOP OF PAD
| e L I o FS FS .'I] o =3 FS . ™ FOOTING TO FINISH GRADE FOR WATER METER PER STRUCTURAL PLAN.
7 0 1 I 778.6TG ( : > o= ~ 779.02TC 778.851C B
..U) AW\ 3 A o . ™~ o > .
| : 2 % = - 777.60INV 0\ o 2 % ' 0.5% it‘\)'f 778.52FS 778.35FS B
| I .0 _ 1 : = < B
S I77go 7934 1790 ! |
N = (779.317C BS/#R  fGC I 779.44 779.28 B N S N AmAnw HER | ||g 778,35
: FG / ) M| CONSTRUCT 178.45
N ® (778 81FS . V) 4.0’ 4.0 FS/B. N\ S N\ 9T / mEULI-UP RAMP FS FS/GB
| FF=779.27 i FF=779.67 (8)] "[[No/  mDETAL A HEREON T2 778.26
N A || 122 2% TN-PR. VINVL FENCE PAD=779.0 - o g0 i FS
| @ PAD=778.6 W1 (N e woscuee PAD=779. [ e
. | : - _ . ¢,
7784/ /: PLAN (TYP) 3 bor | PO Q0 —
I L/HP | < y 0ooe T »
| ; 779.34 = [ tbpoormo 5.
779.27 L1 L seli BEEE
| PR SW/;IE PI BS/4 R779 19 | 18.0’ | 24.0' f’r 'J’_«_OAQX{Q oy
— N [ BS/5%4'R | — | 778.45 ) ] \ﬂ&%%
: 7 : 779.08TC GF=779.27 2.1 i P9 GF=779.19 PR. TRAP FENCE( pE|§ FS 7,.35883
: (779. ~ | : LANDSCAPE PLAN (TYP
o © 778.58FS T o | 778.43 BCONSTRYCT DETECTABLE
| 9. O 7 5T6 / O°~TC/MBUILT-UP RAMP WARNING SURFACE
N e @ 77. .zmv 778,
: Il 6 .
| | | - < A Y et/ TEMPORARY BUILT UP_RAMP A
| I 5 2 I n ACCESSIBLE n \@ FG [ 61) : N.T.S.
- 779.0 \ _EF
| = | | S 0" LP W PATH OF TRAVEL 0 278,74 < e e
g © GF=779.02 n 779.01 BS/4'R : ; vl :
= | ( PR_RAVP AND-C N e . i 1A N .. |E A 2 78.46
| GRADNG PER . | p—— ] e ——“—%)\—;\ EA - . 0l Pl 5 /08
| Ll rap CPARATE ml . 2 13 o S8 e D FS\ L?I 2R BS/#R_ 1 MODEL o Lp L“; 2O) 778.56 7848
| % 779.021C < ? - TERE 1% FS N
| 2 le ey N\gge \gmen panl Nz e Galeile e ey Sy n ek dER b | g ETOL L N 2 TE 1 ms
I 20D ' 8"W g"w 8"W 8"W 8"'W ) === \\Ni | ppogot—
| e ST | 0% e, | /e BUILDING #10 NsTade L e
S : | o | 76.66INV FS 778.5TG L NI = [ [odo% v | |~
| »e 7785TG N 0"-TC | |y : 1 tkoono 4.
| o | | I: 5 76.80INV 77 SoN FF=779.07 0" UP~Jo% .= T peere s
= : o 5 I br | peekhe -
]‘I* as 17 - ‘ /; 77957 . - PAD=7/3.4 5 = el @ = | mess A — L N\7.31
| : PRI\/ATE DI:\)I\/E z S\% FSN\ O \ 778.63 77874 779.07 g A N 4 oz FS 778.46 FS
| N ! | ) (CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE ) 77035 1w ki o . S | B\ —aeyrr 07 % il L a N
| |/ | STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN’ 778.9 FS\ [ N |@-\, ©  MODEL DETECTABLE
| 778.64F 1 513% WARNING SURFACE
| : 779.35 . N |
| S —— — ] 1 779.2 FS ‘ -‘QI N gt N .w%
| - ! < T e FG (9] "4 NI - :
778.731C) | | 778.751C) | | [] \ N w
| R oG P | (7823¥S) _ __ YS—, Y (7rs.2rL L/S—, ? | 7788 TEMPORARY BNITJ!I-T UP_RAMP B
el % SEPARATE | — P / ! I m. 0" LP \\q 2%
N 0 GRADING PLAN | | PR. TEMPORARY VINYL | / | FS 779.07
I « FENCE PER PR. TEMPORARY VINYLL P Fs ~ o~ N
I—I—B LANDSCAPE ACCESSBLE RESTROOM FENCE. PER Dt . 3 3 2 la(®)
PLAN (TYP LANDSCAPE N —— N
| (TYF) & SCREEN BN P 2007 D g
I &S
I | | I | | 778.9 3|50' —2 -
FG = Lo
i TR ADA
I I I I 0"-TC
: - L
| J /78.79
| £ S g -
| 0" UP~§14%
| % | | | | 2% 17907 77907 | S :
B | | | | SRR pen- T |
| " vl T
| \ 778.9 % o a ‘@ ®
| FG Iz7 M ‘
| +r 778.87
778.4 778.4 | 178.87
I T _
| | | | | | FG FG \ % 1 0°-TC
O B | | |
N ~ | 1" =10
. X — E—
I
| . | O 0 5 10 20
| 2] —_————— — — s — _———_—_—,——, — — — . — _———_—_—,—,— — — — — — — s — —_———t— ] —_-—  — ——  —_  —_—  —_—— — -
| S |
| ]
1 | | | CITY OF POMONA
| I
| L AN ) PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/ENGINEERING DIVISION
| I . 'I | T — A A A |
MODEL PRECISE GRADING PLAN
DIGA WDID # 4 1 C 1 TRACT NO. 82889
9 39660 2115 SOUTH GAREY AVENUE
‘ POMONA, CALIFORNIA
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:
BENCHMARK: BASIS OF BEARING: DEVELOPER: CENTURY |} et s s pos st commser, Q o530 e o o MODEL PRECISE GRADING PLAN
DIAL TOLL FREE | LOS ANGELES COUNTY BENCHMARK THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON CENTURY COMMUNITIES COMMUNITIES® IS NATURAL  DOWNSTREAM COURSE OR OBSTRUCT THE DRAINAGE (N ﬁ IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618 SCALE _ PVT ENGR SHT 3
8-1-1 NO. FG5101 ELEV = 777.865 THE CENTERLINE OF SOUTH GAREY AVENUE BEING 4695 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 300 ' (949) 916-3800 DESIGNED: VT ENGR ST
WO WORKING DAY | DESCRIBED AS: "L&LS TAG #5411 IN | SOUTH 1'52'19" EAST, AS SHOWN AS BEING NORTH | NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 CONSULTING, INC. inro@cveinc.ner DRAVYN: _
BEFORE YOUDIG | S CB 16.4FT W/0 BCR @ SW COR | 1'34'10” WEST ON TRACT NO. 22680, M.B. PHONE: (849) #20 9831 DANE P MCDOUGALL ~” 80705 11/29/22 CIVIL ENGINEERING L~ — /N |REVISED MODEL UNITS TO UNTS 25 AND 26. REVISED MODEL SITE LAYOUT.  [1/5/23 |BW CHECKED:
RIO RANCHO RD & PARK AVE 660/25-27. : SROJECT ENGINEER——RCE 0. SRTE LAND PLANNING & SURVEYING A SIS e s | assiown | REVIEWED: 3 s

1/5/23

PLAN SET: D1

DATE:

FK-_1455C
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PROVIDE REINFORCED INSTALL 8" TRIM BOARD AT
HEADER FOR BARN DOOR HEADER, EXTEND ACROSS a
ACCENT PAINT @ SOFFIT JTTRACK ATTACHMENT JjFULL OPENING > ACCENTPAINT @
& COLUMNS, PER SPECS. =< SOFFIT & COLUMNS,
PER SPECS.

WALL MOUNT TV, [
PROVIDE WALL

BACKING AS NEEDED ———) X x

I\ N Architecture + Plannlng

17911 Von Karman Ave.
-» Suite 200
5 —) Irvine, CA 92614
f* N N
ktgy.com
T 949.851.2133
SOLID PANEL AT L TEMPERED 3070 GLASS H .
DOOR BOTTOM, TYP. - SLIDER w/ MINIMAL FRAME, @ KTGY PI'OjeCt No: 211039
PER BUILDER SPECS, TYP.
Project Contact: Priscila Wong
ACCENT PAINT AT .
SOFFIT AND COLUMNS, Email: pwong@ktgy.com
PER SPECS.
20-10" Principal: Chris Texter
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CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1138A.4, 1142A AND 11B-309.

STORAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A.11 AND 11B-811.

A GENERAL IF FIXED STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS AND SHELVES, CLOSETS AND DRAWERS ARE PROVIDED WHERE ACCESS
CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES, ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OR AS PART OF IS REQUIRED (BY CBC SECTIONS 1.8.2.1.2 AND 1102A), AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF FACILITY PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND THOSE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CBC SECTION 1.9.1 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS. ADDITIONAL STORAGE MAY BE PROVIDED QUTSIDE OF THE REACH RANGES.

FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS;

B.  CLEARFLOOR SPACE. A. ACLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30" BY 48" COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTION 1138A.14 THAT ALLOWS EITHER A
A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE THAT ALLOWS A FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ACCESSIBLE
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS. STORAGE FACILITIES.

C.  HEIGHT. B.  ACCESSIBLE STORAGE SPACES AND CLOTHES RODS SHALL BE WITHIN AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH RANGES
CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48", AND NO LOWER THAN 15", ABOVE SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1138A.3.

FINISHED FLOOR MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE GRIP. IF THE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION (FOR EXAMPLE, C. HARDWARE FOR ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1138A.4. TOUCH LATCHES
WASTHER OR DRYER), CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REACH RANGES AND U-SHAPED PULLS ARE ACCEPTABLE.

SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1138A.3. SEE DETAIL 22 ON THIS SHEET. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS THAT DO

NOT SATISFY THESE SPECIFICATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE, PROVIDED THAT COMPARABLE MECHANISMS, CONTROLS OR FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING , TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1127A.12 AND 1122B.

OUTLETS, THAT PERFORM THE SAME FUNCTIONS, ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME AREA AND ARE ACCESSIBLE. WHERE FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING, TABLES OR COUNTERS ARE PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC USE OR COMMON USE

D.  OPERATION. AREAS, 5 PERCENT, BUT NEVER LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AS FOLLOWS:

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT A ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL. AROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL LEAD TO AND THROUGH SUCH FIXED OR BUILT-IN
GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO SEATING AREAS OR TABLES.
GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS OF FORCE. B.  SEATING. IF SEATING SPACES FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT FIXED TABLES OR COUNTERS,

E.  INSTALLATION HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.

1. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES. CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED FOR USE BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR
AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS
THAN 15" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE FINISH FLOOR OF THE WORKING PLATFORM.

2. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES
OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED FROM
THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE FINISH FLOOR

OVERLAP KNEE SPACE BY MORE THAN 19",

COUNTERS, KNEE SPACES AT LEAST 27" HIGH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING FIGURES:

19", 48" MIN.
A2" CLR., %Q" CL%
B

M CLEAR

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER DETAIL 22 ON THIS SHEET. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL NOT
C.  KNEE CLEARANCE. WHEN SEATING SPACES FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT FIXED TABLES OR

OR THE WORKING PLATFORM. EXCEPTIONS INCLUDE TO FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
a. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED AS PART OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED BASEBOARD HEATERS ARE

MAX.

" MIN

EXEMPT.

b.  REQUIRED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN FLOORS WHEN ADJACENT TO SLIDING PANELS OR
WALLS.

c. BASEBOARD ELECTRICAL OUTLETS USED IN RELOCATABLE PARTITIONS, WINDOW WALLS OR OTHER
ELECTRICAL CONVENIENCE FLOOR OUTLETS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

d. INEXISTING BUILDINGS WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THESE
STANDARDS WOULD CREATE AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP.

48" MIN.

WHEELCHAIR SEATING SPACE WHEELCHAIR TABLE SPACE
KNEE SPACE IS NOT REQUIRED AT CHECKOUT COUNTERS OR SERVICE COUNTERS.

GROUND.

30 MINL19"

D.  HEIGHT OF WORK SURFACES. THE TOPS OF TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28" TO 34" FROM THE FLOOR TO THE

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBLITY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.7.

1. 11B-703.7.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST - SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE
ANON-GLARE FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH
EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

2. 11B-703.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1. THE SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE
FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE COLOR BLUE SHALL APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595C.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE(S) THROUGH WITHIN THE MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO CBC SECTIONS 1117A, 1119A, 1121A AND 11B-DIVISION 4.

A

m oow

GENERAL. WHEN A BUILDING OR A PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE OR ADAPTABLE,
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCES, TO COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS AND BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE PUBLIC WAY.
ALL WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, AISLES, SKYWALKS, TUNNELS AND OTHER SPACES THAT ARE PART OF THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE CODES. AT LEAST
ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC
STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND OTHER
BUILDING RESIDENTS. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS,
RESTROOMS, CLOSETS OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES EXCEPT WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL
DWELLING UNIT. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

1. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH
ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES , ELEMENTS AND COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS.

3. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE PRIMARY ENTRANCE OF EACH
COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT WITH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES THAT
SERVE THE UNIT

4. WHERE ELEVATORS ARE PROVIDED FOR VERTICAL ACCESS ONLY ONE IS REQUIRED, HOWEVER ALL
ELEVATORS PROVIDED SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

FLOORING. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DETAIL 22, ITEM D OF THIS SHEET.

RECESSED DOOR MATS. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DETAIL 6 OF THIS SHEET.

PRIMARY ENTRANCES AND GROUND FLOOR EXITS. ALL ENTRANCES AND ALL EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS

SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT ENTRANCES. WHEN A GROUND-FLOOR DWELLING UNIT OF A BUILDING HAS A

SEPARATE ENTRANCE, EACH SUCH GROUND-FLOOR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE

ROUTE EXCEPT WHERE THE SITE TERRAIN PROHIBITS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE (SEE CBC SECTION 1150A).

MULTIPLE ENTRANCES. ONLY ONE ENTRANCE TO COVERED MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS IS REQUIRED TO BE

ACCESSIBLE TO ANY ONE GROUND FLOOR OF A BUILDING, EXCEPT IN CASES WHERE AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING

UNIT HAS A SEPARATE EXTERIOR ENTRANCE. WHERE THE BUILDING CONTAINS CLUSTERS OF DWELLING UNITS

WITH EACH CLUSTER SHARING A DIFFERENT EXTERIOR ENTRANCE, MORE THAN ONE ENTRANCE MAY BE

REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE AS DETERMINED BY ANALYSIS OF THE SITE TERRAIN. IN EVERY CASE, THE

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT

IT SERVES.

INTERIOR WIDTHS AND LENGTHS. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DETAIL 22, ITEM A OF THIS

SHEET. IF APERSON IN A WHEEL CHAIR MUST MAKE A TURN AROUND A CORNER OR OBSTRUCTION THE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH DETAIL 22, ITEM B OF THIS SHEET.

CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/2". ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL

NOT EXCEED 1/2". WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER

THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE

VERTICAL.

CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2". CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE MADE BY MEANS OF

A SLOPED SURFACE WITH A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5% SLOPE),

OR A CURB RAMP PER CBC SECTION 1112A, A RAMP PER CBC SECTION 1114A EXTERIOR RAMPS OR 1122A

INTERIOR RAMPS, ELEVATOR PER CBC SECTION 3003 OR PLATFORM WHEELCHAIR LIFT PER CBC SECTION

1124A. WHEN STAIRS ARE LOCATED ALONG OR ADJACENT TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE THEY SHALL COMPLY

WITH CBC SECTION 1115A EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS OR 1123A INTERIOR STAIRWAYS.

DURING PERIODS OF PUBLIC USE.

WHEN PROVIDED, COMMON USE AREAS AND FACILITIES IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENTS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. COMMON USE FACILITIES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO;
LOBBIES, TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES, LAUNDRY FACILITIES,COMMUNITY ROOMS, CLUBHOUSES, HEALTH AND
FITNESS FACILITIES, GAME ROOMS AND PORTIONS OF COMMON USE TENANT STORAGE. ALL ENTRANCES, DOORS,
FIXTURES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

PUBLIC USE FACILITIES AND AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 11B. CBC CHAPTER 11A AND THE FHA

THIS SHEET IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ILLUSTRATES CODE-REQUIRED MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR COMMON
AND PUBLIC USE FACILITIES WITHIN A MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENT. SEE PERTINENT SHEETS, DRAWINGS, AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPLICATION OF THESE STANDARDS TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THESE SHEETS ARE EXCERPTS FROM THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

(CBC) AND APRIL 1998 FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) DESIGN MANUAL, AND INTENDED TO PROVIDED THE CONTRACTOR

THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF ACCESSIBILITY FOR THIS PROJECT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
KNOWLEDGEABLE OF AND SHALL BUILD TO ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODE REQUIREMENTS, IF FURTHER
INFORMATION OR CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT OR REFERENCE THE CBC AND FHA
DESIGN MANUAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK.

COMMON USE FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 11A AND ANSI A117.1 AS REFERENCED BY THE FAIR
HOUSING ACT (FHA) DESIGN MANUAL. IF COMMON USE FACILITIES ARE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, IF ONLY
PERIODICALLY, THEY MUST COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 11B IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED ABOVE

DESIGN MANUAL REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT BE USED WITHIN PUBLIC USE FACILITIES. WHEN PROVIDED, PUBLIC
USE FACILITIES AND AREAS FACILITIES IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENTS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

WHEN PROVIDED, PUBLIC USE FACILITIES IN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENTS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. PUBLIC USE FACILITIES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO; RENTAL OFFICES, SALES
OFFICES AND MAINTENANCE FACILITIES. THESE AREAS, BY THEIR NATURE, ARE OPEN TO PEOPLE OTHER THAN
RESIDENTS AND THEIR GUESTS. THEY, THEREFORE, MUST COMPLY.

CONTROLS & OPERATION 13| STORAGE & BUILT-INS
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SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

Z

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

GENERAL NOTES 1

A, WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE AND PASSING WIDTHS THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE IS 36"

FOR THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60",

FIGURE 1 - WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE FIGURE 2 - WHEELCHAIR PASSING

B.  WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FIGURES:

36" MIN. 4" MIN. CLR,
LEAR 44" MIN. W
£iooct CLEAR v WDTH
L LOAD | 4 100cc] > v N
x Z ol
L - 1R S 200
1132 M, O a = a<Q
o =
LEA , 60'MIN.CIR. |, R
| ; PASSING 1 G|
SE | (CORRIDOR OVER 200 60" MIN. CLR.

SPACE ALLOWANCES AND REACH RANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1138A, 11B-DIVISION 3 & 11B-DIVISION 4.

CONTINUOUSLY. A 32" WIDTH IS ACCEPTABLE AT A POINT NOT TO EXCEED 24" IN LENGTH, SEE FIGURE 1. SEE FIGURE 2.

2IIb 36" uzll
7 7

60"
60"

], 36" MIN.

36" MIN. |

T-SHAPE FOR
180° TURNS

60" DIAMETER FOR
180° TURNS

42" MIN.

C.  CLEARFLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

NOT USED 14

PART OF THE KNEE SPACE REQUIRED UNDER SOME OBJECTS.

SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

42" MIN.

1. SIZE AND APPROACH THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE
WHEELCHAIR IS 30" BY 48". THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEEL CHAIRS MAY BE POSITIONED FOR FORWARD OR
PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN OBJECT U.N.O.. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE A

2. RELATIONSHIP OF MANEUVERING CLEARANCES TO WHEELCHAIR SPACES ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR
ADJOIN ANOTHER WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. IF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS LOCATED IN AN
ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDES, ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING CLEARANCES

cL 36" CLR, \nmonaL 8" CLR 60 (lell?.
» 30", MANEUVERING 21, 48
i . SPACE ——

p24"

5

D.  SURFACES FOR WHEELCHAIR SPACES GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, AND IN

FIRM, SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

LIFT.

THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH ITEM 1 ABOVE

CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINATE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS ,STAIRS AND CURB RAMPS SHALL BE STABLE,

1. CHANGES IN LEVEL, UP TO 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN
1/4" AND 1/2" SHALE BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL.
CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2"MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP, ELEVATOR OR PLATFORM

2. |F CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACE, IT SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED; HAVE
FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING; AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP,
LEVEL-CUT PILE, OR LEVEL-CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. THE MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2". EXPOSED EDGES
OF THE CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF

3. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2". WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL
DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL.

4. IF GRATINGS ARE LOCATED IN WALKING SURFACES, THEN THEY SHALL BE LIMITED TO SPACES NO GREATER THAN
1/2" WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION . IF GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE

E.  REACHRANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING FIGURES: e
R R >N
=9
=223 | = =S 28%z
528l T o 2 o (Rpr: Ed
< g - < © AAEPIR RS ~la
PARALLEL APPROACH SIDE REACH FORWARD APPROACH FORWARD REACH

* THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE PERMITTED TO BE 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

LANDINGS AND THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1010.1.6, 1010.1.7, 1126A.2 AND 11B-302, 11B-303

\

1/4" VERTICAL
RISE MAX

—

BEVEL
2

|

2% MAXIMUM SLOPE f

AT EXTERIOR LANDING

1/2" MAX
RISE
1/4" MAX.
BEVEL

DOOR LANDINGS
A. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL.

DOOR THRESHOLDS

A. THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN ELEVATION AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE TOP

OF THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY.
B.  THRESHOLDS WITH A CHANGE IN HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

C.  CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL

UNIT TO 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL. CHANGES GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP.

DOOR MATS

A.  IFADOORMAT IS USED IN A COMMON-USE AREA OR PUBLIC-USE AREA, IT SHALL HAVE A FIRM BACKING OR
BACKING.

B.  THE MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2".

C.  EXPOSED EDGES OF THE DOORMAT SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR SURFACE AND HAVE TRIM ALONG

NO

THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF EXPOSED EDGES THAT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CHANGES IN

LEVEL;

1. CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2".

2. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1
UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE).

3. CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

4. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE MADE BY MEANS OF A SLOPED SURFACE WITH A

SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5% SLOPE).

D. RECESSED DOOR MATS SHALL BE LEVEL WITH THE ADJACENT SURFACE AND BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO

PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

1/2" MAX. PILE THICKNESS —— %\\ )

\

IF PILE HEIGHT
EXCEEDS 1/4", THEN
EDGES MUST HAVE

BEVELED TRIM \,&

INTERIOR MATERIAL CHANGES
A. MATERIAL CHANGES IN HEIGHT AT INTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2".
B. THRESHOLDS WITH A CHANGE IN HEIGHT OF NOT%{IORE THAN 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

BEVEL
2 FINISH FLOOR EVEN

=k
=
W w
(2]
>z
I
S

COMPRESSED CARPET 1/2" —
MAX. BELOW THRESHOLD

b

JUEEAREAVERIRRTERRERVRRIRRRRIRRERVRIAC

DOOR THRESHOLD

1/2" MAX
RISE
1/4" MAX.
BEVEL

MAT CARPETING MUST CONSIST OF:
A. LEVEL LOOP

B. TEXTURED LOOP

C. LEVEL CUTPILE

D. LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE

FIRM PAD

SIGNS. WHEN SIGNS AND OR IDENTIFICATION DEVICES ARE PROVIDED THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 1143A & 11B-703.

A.
B.

60" ABOVE FIN. FLR.

WHEN SIGNS IDENTIFY PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES OF A BUILDING, THEY SHALL COMPLY
WITHNOTES E, F, H, | AND J BELOW.

WHEN SIGNS DIRECT OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES OF A
BUILDING, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH NOTES E, F AND G BELOW.

WHEN SIGNS IDENTIFY, DIRECT OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND
FEATURES OF A BUILDING, THEY SHALL INCLUDE THE APPROPRIATE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
AND COMPLY WITH NOTES E AND J BELOW.

IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS. DIRECTION AND INFORMATION
SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH FINISH, PROPORTIONS, AND CHARACTER HEIGHT. ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH FINISH AND CONTRAST.

FINISH AND CONTRAST CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

PROPORTION CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL SE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60% MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".

CHARACTER HEIGHT CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL SIZED ACCORDING TO THE
VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED
USING AN UPPERCASE "X'. LOWERCASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED
OR PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR GREATER THAN 80", THE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 3".

RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS ARE
REQUIRED OR PICTORIAL SYMBOLS ARE USED ON SUCH SIGNS, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 35" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS-SERIF
UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH "F" BELOW.

2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 3" AND A MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH.

3. PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED
DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE OUTSIDE DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT.

4. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED

A MINIMUM 3" AND A MAXIMUM 3" DIRECTLY BELOW THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, FLUSH LEFT OR

CENTERED. WHEN TACTILE TEXT IS MULTILINED, ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED TOGETHER

BELOW ALL LINES OF TACTILE TEXT.
LOCATION WHEN A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED
ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHEN A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE
DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHEN THE
SIGN IS LOCATED WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE
RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR
AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT
WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE OF 18" MINIMUM BY 18" MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED
BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN
POSITION.
HEIGHT SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED
CHARACTERS.
BRAILLE CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHENEVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED.
BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 1143A.7 AND CBC SECTION 11B-703.3.

CHARACTER WIDTH TO
HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN
3:5 (SHOWN) AND 1:1

STROKE WIDTH TO
HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN
1:5 AND 1:10 (SHOWN).

N

GRADE 2 BRAILLE

3/8" MIN-— ﬂg'-4' MAX. |,

1/2" MAX.

TO CENTER OF SIGN

18" MINIMUM Jn

W

12" MINIMUM

i STAIRWAY LOCATION PER CBC

1022.9 & GRADE 2 BRAILLE

STAIR NO. 1 —

o )

UPPER TERMINUS PER CBC
1022.8 & GRADE 2 BRAILLE

%MW

FLOOR LEVEL PER CBC 1022.8 &
GRADE 2 BRAILLE

UPPER AND LOWER TERMINUS
PER CBC 1029 AND GRADE 2
i BRAILLE.

ADDITIONAL RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS PER CBC SECTIONS 1011.3 AND 11B-703

DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS TO COMMON USE AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1126A AND 11B-404. THIS SHEET FOR
LANDINGS AND THRESHOLDS. THE COMMON USE OR PUBLIC SIDE OF PRIMARY ACCESS DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS SHALL
COMPLY WITH NOTES F AND G BELOW.

A.

60"
MINIMUM

48"
CLEA

,DO0R 36" MIN|,
WIDT

DOORWAYS SHALL PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH, NOT LESS THAN 80" IN HEIGHT
AND PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 32" IN WIDTH, MEASURED WITH THE DOOR OR DOORS POSITIONED
AT AN ANGLE OF 90-DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED POSITION.
DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES..
A PAIR OF DOORS, MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC, MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF THAT PROVIDES A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 32", MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90-DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
AT DOUBLE EGRESS DOORS EACH LEAF MUST PROVIDE THE CLEAR WIDTH.
gyES\év(lj?'r(l)-lN%FOOANY COMPONENT OF THE EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE MINIMUM WIDTH REQUIRED
5.
PER CBC SECTION 1008.1.5, THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR. SUCH FLOOR OR
LANDING SHALL BE THE SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR. LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT FOR
EXTERIOR LANDINGS, WHICH ARE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL TO 12" HORIZONTAL
(2-PERCENT SLOPE). SEE DETAIL 6 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS
1. THE LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING
OF AT LEAST 60" AND A LENGTH OPPOSITE OF THE DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 44" MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. SEE FIGURES BELOW.
2. THE WIDTH OF LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" PAST THE
E;?Eﬁggggg;gHE DOOR FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND AT LEAST 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR
3. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS WITH A FRONT APPROACH:
PULL SIDE_
:_ * 0.1 8..7
MIN?

24"
MIN:

AT INTERIOR DOORS

AT EXTERIOR DOORS

60“
MINIMUM

,DO0R ,,
WIDT
[ 71 ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING SPACE IF A DOOR
[ .| ISPROVIDED WITHBOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

4. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS WITH A HINGE SIDE APPROACH:

PULL SIDE
22" LDOO
" miNYwiDT

PULL SIDE
—— =

r
I |
» |

|

»

- 1
|
|
|

54"
MINIMUM

,DOO0R [,42" MIN |,
WIDT

71 ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING SPACE IF ADOOR
[ ] ISPROVIDED WITHBOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

5. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS WITH A LATCH SIDE APPROACH:

W]

48" MIN
L, 42" MIN

PUSH SIDE

PULL SIDE

o mememem

Z =z |

= S ¢ |
S z|Z
0| X ) | =
S

,LDO0R ,24" |,
WIDTH" MI
[= 1 ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING SPACE IF
. 1 ADOORISPROVIDED WITH A CLOSER

6. THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY TO SWINGING DOORS INSTALLED IN A SERIES:
:KL :D:

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 1/2 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR
INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE
CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THESE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE
E)(()(?ERE,\[%Y E(E)bNN%RSEASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ENDORSEMENT AGENCY, NOT TO

5 .
IF THE DOOR HAS A CLOSURE, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3 INCHES FROM THE
LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LANDING EDGE OF THE DOOR.
THE TYPE OF LATCH AND LOCK FOR ALL DOORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1008.
HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR LATCHING, LOCKING AND OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44"
ABOVE THE FLOOR. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND-ACTIVATED AND ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS
OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE HARDWARE.
LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE CONSISTENT WITH NOTE H ABOVE, IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
LEVER OR LEVER ACTUATED LATCHES OR LOCKS SHALL BE CURVED TO RETURN TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE DOOR TO
PREVENT CATCHING OF CLOTHING OF PERSONS DURING EGRESS.
THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS AND/OR GATES SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE
DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE
NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR.
EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF AKEY OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (CBC 1010.1.9)

N

48"
CLEA
, 48"

SPACE & REACH REQUIREMENTS

NOT USED 15

12

LANDINGS & THRESHOLDS

SIGNAGE

6

DOORS

3
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12/12/22 PROGRESS SET

It is the clients responsibility prior to or during construction to notify the architect in writing

of any perceived errors or omissions in the plans and specifications of which a contractor

thoroughly knowledgeable with the building codes and methods of construction should

reasonably be aware. Written instructions addressing such perceived errors or omissions

shall be received from the architect prior to the client or clients subcontractors proceeding

with the work. The client will be responsible for any defects in construction if these
procedures are not followed.
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NOTES

A-SO-2

12/12/2022 PROGRESS SET


AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR NO. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF ACCESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
B1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 THROUGH 4


STEP 14

INSTALL WRB

STEP 13

HEAD DRIP SAF

INSTALL 12" WIDE SAF O/
GSM HEAD DRIP FLANGE -
RUN 1" PAST EDGE OF
JAMB SAF ON EACH SIDE

WEATHERBOARD LAP
BUILDING PAPER,
SCREEDS AND FINISHES
OVER HEEL FLASHING

4]]

)
UPTURN 4
BACK EDGE 7,
AT 45° DEGREES

1/4"

VARIES. VERIFY
W/ THRESHOLD
DETAIL

3" LAP MIN.
SET ON
CONT. BED
OF SEALANT

4”

2”

26 GA. BONDERIZED GALV. MTL.

HEEL FLASHING

26 GA. BONDERIZED GALV.
MTL. THRESHOLD
FLASHING UNDER DOOR
THRESHOLD SET
FLASHING ON CONT. BED
OF SEALANT AT HEEL

NOTE: SOLDER ALL JOINTS
WATERTIGHT

\K—SEE THRESHOLD

DETAIL

THRESHOLD FLASHING AT GRADE |14

NOTE:

ALL LAPS IN SHEET
METAL FLASHING
SHOULD BE

\ MECHANICALLY
FASTENED AND

SOLDERED

DOOR - PER PLAN

SEAL AROUND FASTENERS AT
ALUMINUM THRESHOLD

MIN. 24 GA. GALV. THRESHOLD PAN
FLASH'G W/ END DAMS SOLDERED
WATERTIGHT TO THE UPTURNED BACK
LEG OF PAN. PAN SHALL BE SET IN
FULL SEALANT.

SEALANT OVER
COMPRESSIBLE FILL

PATIO SLAB OR

Iz
MAX,

| WATERTIGHT

CONC.

j SLAB

CONC. STOOP:

Ik

RN
R
AN N N AP

OPT. PT. SLEEPER
<

A
)
g
N
4 A
4 A
N
)
<7 A
4 A

STEP 10

HEAD SAF

/ INSTALL HEAD SAF O/

PAST JAMB SAF EA. SIDE

STEP 11

SEALANT

INSTALL EXTERIOR FACE
CONTINUOUS BACKER ROD
& SEALANT AT SEALANT
GAP

STEP 12

GSM DRIP FLASHING

e’
-

AND SOLDER ALL SEAMS

CASING BEAD - EXTEND 1"

/ INSTALL 4" TALL GSM DRIP
FLASHING O/ HEAD CASING BEAD
(OR O/ TOP OF HARDIE TRIM AT
SIDING CONDITION) - RUN FLANGE
6" PAST DRIP ON EACH SIDE;
PROVIDE CLOSED ENDS AT DRIP

STEP 7

STOREFRONT

INSTALL STOREFRONT
SYSTEM AND INNER BACKER
ROD & SEALANT PER MANUF.
RECOMMENDATIONS -
MAINTAIN MIN. 3/8" SEALANT
JOINT

STEP 8

CASING BEAD
-
rd

INSTALL J- METAL CASING
BEAD (3-1/2" LEG) AT HEAD,
JAMBS, AND SILL - MAINTAIN
MIN. 3/8" SEALANT JOINT
BETWEEN CASING BEAD AND
STORFRONT

STEP 9

JAMB SAF

\

INSTALL 9" WIDE JAMB SAF O/
CASING BEAD LEG - ALIGN AT
TOP AND BOTTOM WITH
BASE JAMB SAF

STEP 4

JAMB SAF

JAMB SAF - COMPLETELY
COVERR.O. JAMB - EXTEND
TO 1" ABOVE BOTTOM OF
NOF SILL BIBB AND 11"
BEYOND R.O. HEAD - RUN 4"
MIN. SIDELEG

STEP 5

"A" PIECE

INSTALL TLS LABS 'A' PIECE
AT CORNERS - SIZE ‘A’
PIECE TO MATCHR.O.
DEPTH

STEP 6

HEAD SAF

HEAD SAF - COMPLETELY
COVER R.O. HEAD - EXTEND
1" PAST JAMB SAF EA. SIDE;
RUN 4" MIN. UPLEG

12" WIDE NOF BIBB -
EXTEND 12" BEYOND R.O.
EA. SIDE

STEP 2

"A" PIECE

INSTALL TLS LABS 'A' PIECE
AT CORNERS PER MANUF.
GUIDELINES - SIZE 'A' PIECE
TO MATCH R.O. DEPTH

STEP 3

SILL SAF MEMBRANE

30 MIL SILL SAF -
COMPLETELY COVER R.O.
SILL; RUN PAST R.O. 6" MIN.
EA. SIDE TO COVER 'A'
PIECES; RUN 4" MIN.
DOWNLEG

LEGEND AND NOTES (APPLIES TO ENTIRE SHEET)

WRB WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
MINIMUM 2-LAYERS FORTIFIBER 60 MINUTE SUPER JUMBO TEX

SAF SELF ADHERED FLASHING
- FORTIFIBER FORTIFLASH BUTYL 30 MIL AT SILL,
20 MIL AT HEAD AND JAMBS U.N.O.

NOF NAIL ON FLASHING
FORTIFIBER MOISTOP NEXT
BACKER ROD
& SEALANT AT INNER SEAL - MOISTOP SEALANT;
o) AT EXTERIOR FACE - GE SILPRUF 2000 OR DOW CORNING 795
WITH COMPATIBLE OPEN CELL BACKER ROD - 3/8" MIN.
SEALANT JOINT WIDTH
GENERAL NOTES

1. VERIFY WINDOW INSTALLATION WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
PROVIDE FIELD MOCKUP OF WINDOW INSTALLATION FOR APPROVAL BY OWNER.

2. UNLESS SUPERSEDED BY WINDOW MANUFACTURER, THE ROUGH OPENING SHOULD BE 1/2"
GREATER IN WIDTH AND HEIGHT THAN THE NET FRAME SIZE OF THE WINDOW.

3. VERIFY ROUGH OPENING IS SQUARE, PLUMB, AND LEVEL. WINDOW SILL TO BE SET UPON LEVEL
FRAMING SILL WITH CONTINUOUS SUPPORT.

4. SUBSTRATES SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY, PRIMED AS REQUIRED, AND UNIFORM/SMOOTH PRIOR TO
FLASHING APPLICATION.

5. WANED LUMBER WILL NOT BE USED @ ROUGH OPENINGS LOCATIONS.

6. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CUTTING AND INSTALLING FLASHING COMPONENTS.
VERIFY MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS.

7. PROVIDE MINIMUM 12" SOLID WOOD BACKING OR SHEATHING AT ALL SIDES OF OPENING TO
SECURE FLASHING.

8.  ADHERE SELF ADHERED FLASHING TO CLEAN DUST FREE BACKING TYPICAL.

9. USE CHEMICALLY COMPATIBLE PRIMERS, WRB, AND SEALANT AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER.

10. GSM TO BE MIN. 26 GA G90 GALVANIZED U.N.O.

11. PROVIDE GSM SILL PAN AT STOREFRONT TO FLOOR CONDITION - SEE DOOR SILL PAN DETAILS
FOR SIM. INFORMATION

DETAILS LEGEND AND NOTES | 1

 — INTERIOR FINISH
— STUD WALL

/ SHEATHING MAY OCCUR

| WEATHER RESSTIVE BARRER
1-COAT STUCCO
| SYSTEM O/ METAL

LATH O/ WRB

v
A

A
=an

L

NN

<0

T2
KRS

9. 9.9,

WRB O/ SAF O/ GSM HEAD
FLASHING
O/ SAF O/ CASING BEAD O/ SAH

o / INNER SEAL BACKER ROD &
> 7 SEALANT
5%

BOND BREAKER AT STUCCO TO
DRIP FLASHING

EXTERIOR FACE BACKER
ROD & SEALANT

ALUM. STOREFRONT
SYSTEM -

SEE WINDOW FLASHING
DETAIL
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12/12/22 PROGRESS SET

SF WINDOW HEAD (STUCCO) |2

INTERIOR FINISH

STUD WALL

INNER SEAL BACKER ROD &
/ SEALANT

ALUM. STOREFRONT
SYSTEM -

SEE WINDOW FLASHING
DETAIL

EXTERIOR FACE BACKER
ROD & SEALANT

WRB O/ SAF O/ J-METAL
CASING BEAD O/ SAF

1-COAT STUCCO SYSTEM
O/ METAL LATH O/ WRB

ACCESSIBLE DOO

R THRESHOLD |15

STOREFRONT FLASHING - FLUSH CONDITION

SF WINDOW JAMB (STUCCO) |3
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It is the clients responsibility prior to or during construction to notify the architect in writing

of any perceived errors or omissions in the plans and specifications of which a contractor

thoroughly knowledgeable with the building codes and methods of construction should

reasonably be aware. Written instructions addressing such perceived errors or omissions

shall be received from the architect prior to the client or clients subcontractors proceeding

with the work. The client will be responsible for any defects in construction if these
procedures are not followed.
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MINI DUCTLESS SFLIT-SYSTEM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT SCHEDULE

INDOOR UNIT OUTDOOR UNIT
SUPPLY CFM PONER CONSUMPTION (W) ELECTRIC DATA ELECTRIC DATA CAPACITY (MBH) EQUIPMENT
ET‘izT :gnglé coIL MODEL G’A‘(;’;i)'w ET‘iZ" MANUFACTURER AND MODEL | WEIGHT | NOoTES
L M H INPUT OUTPUT MCA V/PH/HZ V/PH/MHZ MCA MOP | COOLING | HEATING LB)
FCU-| 20 553 | 689 | 955 | CARRIER - 4OMBDGR24 240 200 e 12 208-230/1/60| cU-I| 208-230/1/60 20 30 24 24 CARRIER - 38MAGB24R-3 145 @
@ EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURER APPROVED BY BUILDER.
DI CcU-| 24X24 R/A
= = CEILING
GRILLE
O
e
&)
-/
R/A AIR
OPENING ) .
FROM 5 &
BOTTOM
20X6 S/A
H FCU"\ MOUNT IN ‘ ‘
I_an CEILING - .
SPACE 1 . JAIr Inlet )
REAR VIEW 1
L l. .l 3 .
NOT IN COPE = =
OF ]/\IORK EE Air Inlet from botttom
d
BOTTOM VIEW E<
i
I
= 2
- 1
FRONT VIEW Air Outlet
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DETAIL

Moo /

NOT TO SCALE

KEYED NOTES ®

. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF
CONDENSING UNIT.

Date

Revision

Tag

8390 E. Crescent
Parkway, Suite 650
Greenwood Village, CO
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3975 Fair Ridge Drive,
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PHONE: 703.934.2777

WWW.PEGENV.COM
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(209)579-5000
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"QUALITY ENERGY CONSULTING WITH THE TESTING TO PROVE IT"
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OPTIONAL FEEDER AND SERVICE LOAD CALCULATIONS

BASED ON NEC TABLE 220

8390 E. Crescent
Parkway, Suite 650
Greenwood Village, CO

CENTURY
COMMUNITIES

SFD SALES OFFICE
GATEWAY, CA

VOLTAGE (PHASE-GROUND/PHASE) 120 240 PEG
PHASE 1 3975 FAIR RIDGE, DRIVE
WIRE 3 FAIRFAX, VA 22033
8 |RECEPTACLE LOAD 1440 | WATTS
1 |MINI-FRIDGE 1200 | WATTS
1 [s5"1v 340 WATTS
1 |HPPRINTER 400 WATTS
0 WATTS
0 WATTS
TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD (LESS HVAC)| 3380  WATTS
SERVICE DEMANDS
GENERAL LOAD
FIRST 10KW OF TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD(LESS HVAC) @ 100% 3380 | WATTS
REMAINDER OF TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD (LESS HVAC) @ 50% 0 WATTS
TOTAL GENERAL NONCONTINOUS LOADS | 3380  WATTS
415 |GENERAL LIGHTING (CONTINUS LOADS) 1815.63 | WATTS
TOTAL GENERAL LOADS | 5195.63  WATTS
HVAC LOAD
1 [AIR CONDITIONING LOAD @ 100% (VOLTS X AMPS = WATTS) 288 WATTS
1 |FURNACE/AIR HANDLER LOAD (VOLTS X AMPS = WATTS) 4800 | WATTS
TOTALHVACLOAD| 5088  WATTS
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD + TOTAL HVAC LOAD = CALCULATED SERVICE LOAD
5195.625 | WATTS | + 5088 | WATTS | = 10283.625 WATTS
CALCULATED SERVICE LOAD | + SERVICE VOLTAGE = MINIMUM SERVICE AMPACITY
10283.625 | WATTS | =+ 240 lvoLts | = 42.85 AMPS

PEGL

3975 Fair Ridge Drive,
SUITE T15S

PHONE: 703.934.2777
WWW.PEGENV.COM
PEGC22007.00

FAIRFAX, VA 22033

5536 W. Main Street
Ripon, CA 95506
(209)579—5000

JusctTesters m

"QUALITY ENERGY CONSULTING WITH THE TESTING TO PROVE IT"
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